
PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS.

UNITED STATES.

[Reports to the Surgeon-General Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service.]

Cofrection.

In the article by Dr. Juan Guiteras entitled " Prophyloxis against
yellow fever," published in Public Health Reports No. 31, July 31,
1903, on page 1211, fifth line from the bottom, "important" should
read "imported."

.84tnimmary of work in Chinatown, San Francisco, for week ended
August 15, 1903.

The following is received from Passed Assistant Surgeon Blue, at
San Francisco, under date of August 17, being record of work in
Chinatown for week ended August 15, 1903:
Buildings reinspected, Chinatown ......................................... 186
Rooms inspected ............................ 1,475
Buildings inspected, Latin Quarter ........... ................. 152
Persons inspected (Chinese, 1,649; white, 997) .. 2,646
Sick inspected (Chinese, 24; white, 5) ..................................... 29
Sick seen and prescribed for at Oriental Dispensary .................. 10
Dead examined ...................................................-....... 5
Provisional diagnosis of plague ----------------------------- 1

Necropsy - -

Rats examined bacteriologically ............................................ 43
Number showing pest infection ............................................ I
Places limed and disinfected ------------------------------------- 683
Times streets swept ------------------------ 3
Sewers flushed ----------------------------- -- -- -- -- 23
Notices to abate plumbing nuisances ----------------------------- 8
Plumbing nuisances abated------ ---------------- ----- 10
Total number plumbing inspections ---------------------------...--- 40

Trypanosomeqfound in the blood of rats examieniied for plagute at San
Franei8eo, Cal.

The following is received from Assistant Surgeon Lloyd, under
date of August 8, through Passed Assistant Surgeon Blue: I have the
honor to report the presence of trypanosonies in the blood of 5 rats
examined in this laboratory during the past week.

106 1371



August 21, 19 1

Report on rats from city wharf and Chinee, Japanese, and Latin
quarters exramined during the week ended August 8, 1903.

The following is received, under date of August 10, from Assistant
Surgeon Currie, through Passed Assistant Surgeon Blue: Number of
rats caught alive, 138; number found dead, 4; number showing lesions
of phosphorus poisoning, 0; number showing pest infection, 0.

Disinfection on training sh'ip Alert at Antgel Island, Cal., on accw'lt
of measles at station.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Cummings reports, August 6, as follows:
At the request of the commanding officer U. S. training ship Ale}it,
124 apprentices detailed for that ship were bathed and their effects
disinfected. This was requested because cases of nmeasles had appeared
at the training station from which the boys were received and the
vessel was about to proceed to sea.

Conditions at Del Rio, ]ex.-Laborers- rnportedfromn Xexico.

The following is received from Acting Assistant Surgeon Hume att
Eagle Pass, -under date of August 5: On the 31st ultimo I went to
Spofford, Tex. (about 35 miles from here), in order to see what class
of people were being taken to Del Rio, Tex. At Del Rio a large cor-
poration is putting in an irrigation plant and converting that whole
country (some 90,000 acres of land) into a farming district. Laborers
are being imported from all over this country and Mexico. I undei-
stand that some two hundred Mexicans have been brought in fromii
Mexico, besides numerous negroes and " Cagians" from Louisiana. I
know nothing of bow the large canips of laborers are run; whether
they are kept in a sanitary condition. Should smallpox be introducedl
into Del Rio now its ravages would be terrible. There is at present
no immigrant inspector or medical examiner at Del Rio, and Mexicais
can enter there at will, with practically no fear of molestation.

Inspection service, Xexieian border.

El P8aso, Tex.-Acting Assistant Surgeon Alexander reports, August
8, 1903, as follows:
Week ended August 8, 1903. Inspection Mexican Central passeii-

gers, 242; inspection Rio Grande and Pacific passengers, 22; inspec-
tion Mexican immigrants, 83; inspection (special) 4 passengers three
days out from San Luis Potosi, Mexico; inspection (special) 2 pas-
sengers seven days out from Tampico, Mextco; disinfection soile(d
linen imported for laundry, 516 pieces; disinfection of baggage of 4

1372



August 21, 1903

passengers from San Luis Potosi, Mexico; disinfection of baggage of
2 passengers from Tampico, Mexico.
Laredo, Tex3.-Acting Assistant Surgeon Hamilton reports, August

10, 1903, as follows:
Week ended August 8, 1903. Number of trains entering from

Mexico inspected, 13; persons on trains from Mexico inspected, 542;
immigrants inspected, 116; immigrants certified for deportation, 6;
immigrants vaccinated upon entry, 12; persons from San Luis Potosi
detained until completed necessary time from infected port, 37; per-
sons from Cordoba detained necessary period, 3; fronm Orizaba, 1;
from Tampico, 1; trunks disinfected, 14.

Statistical reports of States and cities of the United State.- Yearly
and monthly.

CALIFORNIA-Los Angeles.-Month of July, 1903. Estimiated popu-
lation, 135,000. Total number of deaths, 203, including diphtheria 5,
enteric fever 1, mieasles 2, whooping cough 2, and 41 from tuberculosis.
Sacratmento.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated population, 30,000.

Total number of deaths, 25, including diphtheria 1, whooping couglh 2,
and 2 from phthisis pulmonalis.
Stockton.-Month of July, 1903. Census population, 17,506. Total

number Qf deaths, 13, including enteric fever 1, whooping couglh 1, and
4 from tuberculosis.
FLORIDA-Tampa,.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated population,

20,000. Total number of deaths, 15. including enterie fever 2, and 2
fronm tuiberculosis.
INDIANA.-The regular monthly bulletin of the State board of health

says the health for ,July throughout the State is shown by the reports
to be slightly better than in the preceding nmonth. It was also better
as compared with the corresponding month last year. As was to be
expected, diseases of the digestive tract appeared at the head of the
column as most prevalent. There was a very great decrease in small-
pox as compared with the preceding month and with the correspond-
ing month last year. The order of prevalence of diseases was as

follows: Diarrhea, cholera morbus, rheumatism, cholera inifantum,
enteric fever, dysentery, tonsilitis, intermittent fever, bron(chitis,
scarlet fever, inflammation of bowels, measles, whooping cough, pleu-
ritis, pneumonia, diphtheria and croup, erysipelas, influenza, puerperal
fever, cerebro-spinal meningitis.
There were 104 cases of smallpox, with 4 deaths, reported in 21

counties. In the corresponding month last year there were 502 cases

reported, with 15 deaths, in 46 counties. The deaths from tubercu-

losis numbered 360, 147 males and 213 females. The total number of

1373



Augu8t 21, 1913

deaths from all causes for the month was 2,765, an annual rate of 12,9.
The rate in the corresponding month last year was 13.6. By certain
ages the deaths were: Under 1, 541 or 20.7 per cent of the total; fromii
1 to 5, 214; 5 to 10, 55; 10 to 15, 75; 65 and over, 679 'a rate of 26
per cent of the total. By comparison with the same month last year
we find the destruction of children under 1 year of age was greater.
The percentage for June, 1902, was 19.6 per cent of the total deaths.
Some important causes of deaths were as follows: Pulmonary tubereti-
losis, 315; other forms of tuberculosis, 47; enteric fever, 63; diph-
theria, 13; scarlet fever, 12; measles, 6; whoopinig cough, 14; pneui-
monia, 77; diarrheal diseases, 313; influenza, 11; cancer, 108; violence,
102; smallpox, 4. The city death rate was 16.7 and the country deatl
rate 10.9. Indianapolis had a death rate of 21, and Evansville, the
second largest city, 18.5; Fort Wayne, 15.4; South Bend, 18; Terre
Haute, 17. The last three cities have a population ranging from
25,000 to 50,000.
IOWA-Davlenport.-Month of June, 1903. Estimiiated population.

40,000. Total number of deaths, 39, including miieasles 2, scarlet fever
1, and 6 from tuberculosis.
Month of July, 1903. Total number of deaths, 40, including enterie

fever 1, and 4 from tubeiculosis.
LOUISIANA-NVe?w Orleans.q.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated pol-

ulation, 310,000-white, 227,000; colored, 83,000. Total iiumber of
deaths, 539-white, 348; colored, 191 including diphtheria 1, enteric
fever 16, scarlet fever 1, whooping cough 4, and 82 fronm tuberculosis.
MASSACHUSErSr-Brocktoni.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated pop-

uilation, 44,873. Total number of deaths, 48, including whooping
cough 1, and 5 from phthisis pulmonalis.
MICHIGAN.--Reports to the State board of health, Lansing, for the

week ended August 8, 1903, from 85 observers, indicate that influenza.
cholera infantum, inflammation of bowels, pleuritis, smallpox, diph-
theria, and meningitis were more prevalent, and phthisis pulmonalis,
intermittent fever, remittent fever, and pneumonia were less prevalenit
than in the preceding week.

Meningitis was reported present at 2, whooping cough at 22, diplh-
theria at 23, measles at 26, smallpox at 38, scarlet fever at 47, enteric
fever at 56. and phthisis pulmonalis at 211 places.
NEW YORK-B?tffalo.--- Month of July, 1903. Estimated population.

380,000. Total nuimber of deaths, 513, including diphtheria 7, enteric
fever 10, measles 6, scarlet fever 4, whoopingr cough 7, and 36 fron
tuberculosis.
OHIO- Cincinnati.-Month of .June, 1903. Estimated population.

336,000. Total number of deaths, 478, including diphtheria 7, enteric
fever 6, scarlet fever 7, smallpox 4, and 66 from tuberculosis.

1374



August 21, 1908

Cotl?ntbu.-Month of March, 1903. Estinmated population, 150,000.
Total number of deaths, 162, including enteric fever 3, measles 2,
scarlet fever 8, whooping cough 1, and 24 from tuberculosis.
Month of April, 1903. Total number of deaths, 133, includinig

enteric fever 2, measles 1, scarlet fever 1, smallpox 8, and 15 from
tuberculosis.
Eat Liverpool.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated population,

20.000. Total number of deaths, 11, including enteric fever 1 and 2
from tuberculosis.
PENNSYLVANIA-Altoona.-Month of July, 1903. Census popula-

tion, 38,973. Total number of deaths, 69, including enteric fev-er 1,
whooping cough 1, and 1 fronm tuberculosis.
Pottsville.-Month of July, 1903. Estinmated population, 15.710.

Total number of deaths, 29. No deaths from contagious diseases
reported.
TENNEssEE-Enoxville.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated popula-

tion, 40,000-white, 30,000; colored, 10,000. Total number of deaths,
38-white, 26; colored, 12-including enteric fever 3, whooping
cough 1, and 6 from tuberculosis.
UTAH- ycden.--Month of July, 1903. Estimated po ,ulation,

25,000. Total number of deaths, 16. No deaths from contagious dis-
eases reported.
VIRGINIA-Richmond.-Month of July, 19013. Estimated popula-

tion, 100,000-white, 62,250; colored, 37,750. Total nuinber of deaths,
178-white, 71; colored, 107-including diphtheria 10, enteric fever 6,
whooping cough 8, and 14 from phthisis pulmonalis.
WASHINGTON-Seattle.-Month of .July, 1903. Estimated popula-

tion, 125,000. Total number of deaths, 86, including diphtheria 1,
enteric fever 2, scarlet fever 4, smallpox 1, and 10 froni tuberculosis.
Tacona.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated population, 55,000.

Trotal number of deaths, 34, including 5 from phthisis pulmonalis.
WEST VIRGINIA- Wheelinq.-Three months ended March 31, 1903.

Estimated population, 41,437. Total number of deaths, 219, includ-
ing diphtheria 3, enteric fever 24, measles 1, and 24 from tuberculosis.
Three months ended June 30, 1903. Total number of deaths. 176,

including diphtheria 4, enteric fever 17, smallpox 7, amid 13 from
tuberculosis.

1375



August 21, iws 1376

Report ofim.miration at New York.
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,

Port of Newv York, August 10, 1903.
Number of alien immigrants wharivd at th port durinV the week ended August 8, 1903;

also names of vessels and portsfrm-whic they came.

Date of ~~~~~~~~~~~~NumberDarroial Vessel.- Where from. of immi-

Aug. 2 New York ............ Sotithampton......................... 364
2 Moltke .Hamburg .782

3 Arabic ................................. Liverpool ......2 :... 2 22
3 Furnessia .Glasgow.16
3 Tintoretto . Santos. 88
3 Ctinnin .Iverpool 2
4 Zeelan.ng.................erpo. .................. 1,2
4 Statendam .Rotterdam . .738
4 Morro Castle .......... ...... Habana..... ; . ........... 6
4 Bamelona ................. Hamburg via Halifax .. 1
5 Lahn ................. Genoa . .838
5 Kronprinz Wilhelm .... Bremen . .660
5 Laurentian ............. Glasgow . .36
6 Grosser Kurfurst ......... ...... Bremen ........................... 1,086
6 Washington ..... ......... Naples.. . .................- 423
6 Piemonte .................. .... name............................ 57
7 Germanic ............................... Liverpool.. 19.3
7. Fontabelle ............................. St. Thomas.. 12
8 PrinzSigismund........................ Hamburg.. 488
8 Philadelphia .Southampton... ....... 179
8 Seneca. Santiago. 17

Total. ........................................ 7,629

WBI. WILLIAMS, Commissioner.

In.pection of immigrants.
MONTHLY.

Number Nimber
Month of immi- of immi-Place. ended- grants grants

passed. rejected.

Columbia River, Oreg............... . July 31 34 0
Mobile, Ala .................o.... 0o5 O
NewYork,N.Y..........d.......o................ o........................ ....do .. 48,734 480
Ponce, P.R ..................... .. ....do ... 42 0
SanJuan, P.R ...................... ....do ... 76 1
Subports:

Humacao............................................................ ....do ..0 2
Mayaguez ...................................................... do...4 0

Tacoma, Wash..................................................... do...24 0



1378

Reports from naiona qrantine

Name of station.~W- Name of vessel. Port of departure.ended- arvl

z~~~~~~~~~~~
UNITED STATES:
Alexandria, Va ............
Beaufort, N. C ..............
Biscayne Bay, Fla..........
Boca Grande Fla.-
Punta Gorda .............
Puntarasa...............

Brunswick, Ga .............
Cape Charles, Va .........

Aug. 1
....do.
Aug.d

....do.

....do.

....do .

Aug. 11

5

Ship Sam S. Kolfield......
............................

............................

....................... ................... ..

Aug. 7
..........
..........
..........

....................

....................I

.....................
Port Natal ........

.....................!

.....................

CapeFear,N.C ............. Aug. 8 .................... ...

Cedar Keys, Fla ........... Aug. 15 ............................ . .............

Columbia River, Oreg ...... Aug. 1 Am. schr. David Evansa.. July 17 Honolulu.

Cumberland Sound, Fla.... Aug. 15
Delaware Breakwater Aug. 8
quarantine, Lewes, Del.

Dutch Harbor, Alaska.
Eastport, Me ...............
Eureka, Cal ................

Grays Harbor, Wash .......

Gulf quarantine, S hip
Island, Miss.

Key West, Fla.............
Los Angeles, Cal ...........
Newbern, N. C .............
Nome, Alaska..............
Pascagoula, Miss ...........
Port Angeies, Wash ........
Portland, Me........
Port Townsend, Wash......

June 27
Aug. 13
Aug. 1
Aug. 8
Aug. 1
Aug. 8
Aug. 3

Aug. 8
....Ju ...

....do...
July 25
Aug8
...eg...
....do ...
....do ...

-2 11 _'. ~. - ,I

......................... ....................., ....- -- ... -1

............. Honolulu.
Br. bk. Collingrove....... Aug. 5 Shanghai.........
................... ......... ................... ...........

.ii ........ , 1,, ...................
Br. ss. Laurelwood. Aug. 3 Habana ..........

............................ .......... .. ........................................ .... .......... .......... ....................

............................ .. . .. . ....................

............................ .......... ....................
r. -bk. e. 4-H---n---g----- -- -

. ............... ........ . ....................................

F.b.Perre Antonine., Aug. 4 ongkong....

zeeuy isianu, Del ..........ao............1.. .

12 ~ ~ ~1 1__I.....A...................

St. Georges Sound, Fla.-
East Pass.................
West Pass...............

St. Johns River, Fla ........

do. ........................... ....................

do ...............................I.......... ....................

do .... ........................... ....................

San Diego, Cal ........ .... do .... .........................................................San Francisco, Cal .............do ............................... .......... ...................

San Pedro, Cal .............
Santa Barbara, Cal.........
Santa Rosa, Fla ............

....do ...

....do...
Aug. 9

............................ ..........

............................ i.. . . .1
Br. bk. Gangesa .........: July 28

Br. ss. Vimeira a ............... July 31
It. ss. Avon .. Aug. 3

Rus. bk. St. Julien

....................

....................

Pointe a Pitre ....
Norfolk...........
Cape Town.......
East London .....

aPreviously reported.

August 21, 1903

1
2
B

4
F,
B
7

8
9
10

11
12

13
14
15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27
28
29

30
81

8'2
33
84

:

............................

............................

.........................



1379

Destintion. Treatment of vessel, passen- depar-
gers,and cargo. ture.

Remarks.

August 21, 19

I Vesseb
iinspected

and
pasd.

..........................,,,,,,,,,,,,. ,I..........No transactions ......................,, ................. .............................. .....i..... No report ...... ..........
.......,.... .............................. 1 1steamship spoken and .....passed.
Charlotte Harbor. Fumigated to kill vermin..l Aug. 8 73days from Natal..................

.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Noreport.............................. ............................ I................ ...Norpt

................... ........................................ No transactions.i

.................... .............1............ ....... I case enteric fever on. 4
Br. ss. Robinia from
Port Tampa.

.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~+WNo transactions;........................................ .......................... ......................INo transactions..................................................

d........D..i.ifec a'nd .......... No report ...... ...Porlan..... ...... .Crew and baggage only .ipartiallydisinfected atiHonolulu; 1 stowaway
not seen by health offi-
cers at Honolulu. For
these reasons the ves-
sel was disinfected,
crew twice bathed and
pplaced in barracks; ef-
fects disinfected twice;
cargo dipped and land-
ed; all held. Disinfec-
tion completed July 20.

.................... .............................. ........... No report ........---

.................... .............................. ........... 1 case malaria Br. ss. Hat-
asu at Daiquiri from
Baltimore. No bill of
health.

.................... ............. .................. .......... No r*port ....................................... ......................,,, ........,1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 29
Eureka. ... Clothing of crew steamed.. July 30 ......1.,.,,.,,, ............ 1
..... do .Held. Partial disinfection. Aug. 6.........................1.... 1

.................... .............................. No transactions........... ..........

.do.................,,,,.......... ............. .... .do...........

Gulfport..... Disinfected and held for Aug. 5 .
authority from Bureau to
release. 3 vessels spoken
and passed.

................. .....................................
................................. Nor,acin

.................... ...................... i -,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, , ,,,,,Norasc io-ns-....

.................... ............. ................. .......... .............. .....,, ,iNeot.........~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Notransactions............

.................... .............. ..........................................................

Port Townsend......... ischarging ballast . ........ Glandular examination......................
Am. ss. Tacoma and Fr.
bk. Pierre Antonine
from Hongkong.

................... . ........ ...................... ---------- 2, vessels spoke nand 1
passed; malarial fever
of intermittent type on
Nor. ss. Tyr, from Pilbys
lsland, N. F.

27.
28
....................

29.29....................

301....................031r....................

32....................
33....................
34 Pensacola.

.do............
. do

.... do............

.................................N.........rd. ....... . ............................-.......................

.............................. ...........I steamship boarded
passed; 8 vessels spoken
and passed; 4 steam-
ships passed without in-

spection.

.. ........ .......... No transactions ........... |... Temperature of all on s
Am. ss. Curaaao, from
Guaymas, and Am.&s;
San Jose, from Panama,
taken. Glandular ex-

amination Br. ss. Coptic,I
from Hongkong. 1 yes-

sel boarded andpapsed.
transactions

...... ...............do. .

Discharging ballast ........ .......... ......... ........ .......... I
Disinfected ....... Aug. 4 Previous port Progreso...............
Discharging ballast .................. .................

Held to discharge ballast Preliminary fumigation
and disinfect.

and in#pection aios.

4
1)
2
5
z

2
3

4

6
I

8
9

10

11
12

13
14
15

16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
I

-

4

j
I

p

1-

Il



1380

Reports from national quarantine

2 _-Week-Date of

19 Name of station. ended- Name of vessel. a rtval. Port of departuire.

UNITED STATEs-Continued.
Savannah, Ga..............
8itka,Alska...............
South Atlantic qua.rntine,
Blackbeard I^land, Ga.

Southbend, Wash ..........
Tampa Bay, Fla............
Washington, N. C ..........

HAWAII:
Hilo .......................
Honolulu ..................

Kahului....................
Kihei ......................

Koloa ......................
Lahaina ...................

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS:
Cebu .......................

Aug.

Aug.
Aug.

Aug.
Aug.
....do,

8 I
1

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

1

8

July 18 . .............................. ..--- ..............

July 25 bk. Olympic......... Iquique

....do ...
July 18
Jull 25

,.....d .. .
....do ...

July 4

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

Am. banca Corpus Cristi a.
Am. banca Marcelo a.....
Am. ss. Cef Lorente ......
Am. banca SegundoVilla.

June 19
June 20
June 27
June 22

.....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

Duman)og.
Valencia.
Dumanjog.
Bato...........

floilo ... July 11 ............................ ..............................

Jolo. July 4 ............................ ....................

Manila ...July 11 U. S. A. T. Dixa.......... July 2 SeattleviaManila

Br. ss. Chukong.. July 5 Hongkong........I

U. S. C. S. Pathfinder..... |July 7 I...... ...........

Am. ss. Francisco Reyes.. July 9 Iloilo ..........

U. S. C. T. Ibadan.......... |do | Manila.

PORTO Rico: I
51 Ponce .........Aug. 1 .........................

62 San Juan .o... Ss. Philadelphia.......... July 30 La Guayra ........

U. S. S. Bancroft.

Subports-
Aguadilla. .... do ...........................
Arecibo . ....do ............................
Arroyo. ....do .................. ; .

Fajardo. ....do ............................
Humacao. ....do ...
Mayaguez. ' do ... ............................

Aug. 1 Port of Spain....

a Previously reported.

August 21, 1908

85
36

38
39
40

41

42

43

44

45
46

47

48
49
S0

63
54
65
56
57
58

....................I

....................

....................I

.................. 1.

....................

................1....I



and inspedco iatimo 4n tinued.

v

D

;z

estination. Treatment of vessel, passen- Date of
gers, and cargo. depar-

ture.

I~.,35 .......................
36 .......

37 ... .- ...... ..............................

38 ..............

39 .................
40 ....................

41 ...

42 Honolulu.

43 ....................
44 ....................

:6....................
46 .......

47 Cebu .............
do

.do.
do

j48 1....................
149 i....................
50 Seattle ...........

. Manila............

.-do ......

Iliolo.............

............. . . . . . . . . .. . . .

Discharging cargo by day ..........
and being disinfected by
night.

.............. ...................... .......................---- .----

Disinfected and held....... June 20

.....do .June29

..... do .July 2

.....do

.............................. Noreport

.............................. ..........
Disinfected and held....... July 7

.....do July 6

Disinfected ....... July 8

Disinfected and held.................

do ...............

Remarks.
Vessels
inspected

and
passed.

3
3
2

No report ............
No transactions ......

....do

]_ ~~~I
.0.

.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

. .,,. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .11
No transactions.....................
......... ............ 2
.No transactions.....................

o. d

1 cholera death ........... 44
.................... ........ ..........

hoiera death. Infection
from Cebu. C as e r e -

moved to hospital. Crew
bathed. Water jugs
emptied and refilled.
78 bancas inspected and
passed. Customs launch
Sea Gull spoken and
passed.

t.......... ................... .........
,,,,,,....... ............. .. 10

1 cholera case. Died in 61
cholera hospital.

Crew bathed. Effects dis- . .. ....
infected. Water tanks
emptied and disinfect-
ed. Personnel inspect-
ed. Vessel not disin-
fected at Hongkong.

Crew bathed. Body
clothing and baggage
disinfected.

1 case cholera. 1 case fe-
veron arrival; suspicion
ofplague. Remandedto
Marivelesafter removal
of cholera case. Tanks
emptied and disinfect-
ed. Personnel bathed
and effects disinfected.
Suspicious case found
not to be plague.

3 cholera cases. 1 cholera ..........
death at sea. Returned
to Mariveles with 2 ad-
ditional casess. Person-
nel bathed and effects
disinfected. Tanks dis-
infected. All held. No
additional cases to date.
5 vessels fumigated to
kill rats.

52 New York ........ Held
. .,j.

July 30 Tookpassengersandcargo 5

$ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~uncderguard.
g

San Juan ..... Passed on certificate of Aug. .r.....................................

medical officer.

53 ............................ No transactions.....................
5..1.....-----:.;ii...........,,,,,,,,,,,.................................. .. d --*........ i. "

. ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~................................................1....
*-,,,,,.,,,........,....... . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . .. . . ... . . . . . . . . . .

.) ...................,,,,,,, ... .. .. ... .. .. ... .. .. .. ...... ...........,,................1
.........,,,,,,,,........,,,,,,, .,,,,

.-.1

1381 August 21, DM

........ ....................

........................ ....

...... ......................



RePorts from Sate and

Name of station.

Baltimore, Md ...............
Bangor, Me ..................
Boston, Mas .................
Charleston, S. C ..............
Elizabeth River, Va ..........
Galveston, Tex ......... .....

Gardiner, Oreg ...............
Marcushook, Pa..............
Mobile Bay, Ala..............
New Bedford,M ...........
New Orleans, La .............

Week
ending- Name of vessel. Date of

arrival.

Aug 4l..............................14. ........ .......

Aug... ............................ ..........
Aug.do .. ......................... ..........Aug. 8.

Aug. 15.

Aug. 8 SBr.s. Costa Rican. 'Aug. 1

Nor. ss. Nord ............. Aug. 3

Br. ss. Mirimichi .......... Aug. 6
Aug. 115..

...................... .. ...................................... ..........

.......... ......... .. . .. .. . .. . .. .

Aug. 15 ................. ..........
Aug. 1 Br. ss. Barbadiana ....... July 21

Br. ss. William Cliffa_.. July 22

Am. ss. Breakwater ...... July 26

Am. schr. Kate Feore o

Nor. ss. David ......... ....do

Nor. ss. Taunton ......... July 27
Fr. ss. Cordoba .......... .... o..

Br. ss. Senator.
Am. ss. Gussie
Nor. S9. Spero.
Nor. ss. Bratten.
Am. schr. Oscar G
Am. ss. Louisiana
Nor. ss. Venus
Nor. ss. Utstein .....
Nor. ss. Rosina.

Newport News, Va........... Aug. 15
Newport, R. I ........... l
New York. N. Y ............ ....do .......................
Pass Cavallo, Tex ......... do... ..... .....................

Port Royal, S. C ............ ....do . ...........................

Providence, R. I.do ................do..
Quintana, Tex ............ ....do.
Sabine Pas, Tex .........

St. Helena Entrance, S. C... Aug. 11

July 28
....do ...

July 29
July 28
Juld 30....gO ...

Ju1y 31
...e ...

...':do ...

..........

..........

....... ..-

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

Port of departure.

........................................

....................
Vera Cruz......

Habana.

Tampico....

....................

.....................

....................

Curacoa aud
South Ameri-
can ports.

Liverpool, etc.,
via Habana.

Belize ............
Sant Ana......
Belize. ......Bocas del Toro..
Rio de Janeiro,
via Santos.

Mexican ports....
Cienfuegos.
Ceiba .........
Puerto Cortez.....
Mexican ports..
Habana.
Limon...
Bluefields......
Ceiba.........
....................

....................

.... ................

....................

.................

....................

....................

....................

....................

aPreviously reported.

August 21. 1903 1382

4

2
3
4
5
6

7
8
9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
201



1383 August 21, 1903

municipal qrantine station.

Destination. Treatment of vessel, passen. depar-f Verks. nsed
ge, and cargo. . ad

1. Noreport.
z pa@@@@@e@sse- - -- -,do....

.. N re o t2, ........ . . . . . . .............................. .......... .....d ..................... ....... ...

3 .................... ....................... .......... do...............

6 Galveston. ......... ,,Vessel, cargo, and personal Aug. 6 1 case malarial fever...... 22
effects of crew and pas-
sengers fumigated.

.,, do.- Partial fumigation. Aug. ..... do . ,..
do .do .................... .... .To be released Aug. 7 ..... ...No.report................... ........... ...................*--- ---........ No report ......... .... ..........̂

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . . ,... . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..... . . .. .. .. . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . .. j. .........

9 ..,,,,....,,......... . ............... ......... .. .. - - - - - . .. . .-..1......
10.. ..................................N..,,........ ...... No report ..........
11 New Orleans ..... *Disinfected and held........ July 26 . ,.

I,,,.. do .d July 27 .

,,.do............ Disinfected ................. July 26 ..
... . do. Disinfected and held....... July 31 .,,,,,,,,.do ............ Disiilfected .................July 26.

do , .. do ...................... July 27.
do...,,,,.Disinfected and held. Aug. 1 .

....do., ,,,do ..,,, ...., do. Disinfected ................. July 28 .

.... do. do . July 29.
- do.do .July 28.

.....do .Disinfected and held ................. ..........................
do . Disinfected ........ July 30.

.....dodo ........ July 31 .
do ............ ,do- -o.......... do ...............,,, doI.... do . do . ............................

12. ............--.--.- ................ . No report.
13 , ........ . do.................l.. -*..... ......

15 .... do.-.-.-.-.-.
16 ................. ......................... . ...... do...................
17 . . . .......................do.......18................ ........... do
19 ............................................do ,,,,,,,,,,..... . do
20 . . . . .do.....................

.^.........

..........

... .....v@

1.... .



August 21, 190 1384

9allpox in the United Stae a8 reported to e Surgeon-General Pubic HeaUh and
Marine-Ho#pital Se , June 7, -190, to August 21, 1905.

For reports received from December 27,1902, to June 26,1908, see PUBLIC HEALTH RzpoRTs for June 26,1903.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Alabama:
Mobile .............. June 20-Aug. 8 18..........

Total for State .............. ................... 18.

Total for State, same period. ....... 1.
1902.

California:
Fresno .............. June 1-June 30 7..........
Los Angeles .................... July 12-Aug. 1 7.
Sacramento ......... Aug. 2-Aug. 8 1..........
San Francisco ......... June 14-Aug. 9 15..........

Total for State .................................. 30.

Total for State. same period. ........ 55.
1902.

Colorado:
Adams County .............. Apr. 1-May 31 14..........
Archuleta County ............ .....do .-----. 1.
Boulder County ........... Apr. 1-June 30 65..........
Chaffee County ................ .do. 7
Cheyenne County.............. June 1-June 30 3 .
Clear Creek County ........... Apr. I-June 30 12..........
Delta County ............... June 1-June 30 1..........Denver County (Denver in- Apr. 1-July 25 241..........cluded).
El Paso County ................ Apr. 1-June 30 7..........
Fremont County............... .....do ........... 28.
Garfield County ..............Apr. 1-May 31 1..........
Gilpin County ..............Apr. 1-June 30 11..........
Jefferson County .do........... 38.
Kit Carson County .... Apr. 1-May 31 6..........
Lake County ................June 1-June 30 1..........
Larimer County ............. |Apr. 1-May 31 25..........
Las Animas County.do..... ....2d. 2.
Lincoln County . .... do 1.
Logan County .............. F do.1
Morgan County .............. | do. 1.
Otero County ......... ..... do. 14.
Parik County ... ..... Juine 1-June 30 1.........
Pueblo County .......... Apr. 1-June 30 8..........
Routt County ...........do. ..... do..l 82 . ..
Summit County . .....do. 3.
Teller County ........ ... do .11 ..........
Washington County....i......Apr. 1-May 31 9..........
Weld County .................. Apr. 1-June 30 97..........
Yuma County ......... . do.19 .

Total for State ............... ......... 710 .

Total for State, same period . ....... 117.
1902.i

Georgia:
Atlanta ... June 25-Julv 8 3..........
Total for State .3.......... ................ . ..........

Total for State, same period . .......... ......

1902.
Illinois: 1

Belleville .........................Juiie 13-July 26 1 ...........

Chicago ........................ June 28-Aug. 15 150 1
Danville ............ July 11-Aug. 1 2..........
Total forState .........--.---.!........ 69 1

Total for State, same period, .76 1
1902.

Indiana:
Adams County ............ June 1-June 30 1..........
Allen County ............ do........... 8.
Benton County ...............May 1-June 30 ..........
Blackford County ............ June 1-June 30 1..........
Boone County ......... . ........ May 1-June 30 6 1
Brown County ........... do......... 18.
Carroll County. .......... May 1-May 31 2..........
Cass County ........': May 1-June 30 44.
Clark County ... .... do. 9.



1385

SmaUpox in the United Sotat, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date.

Indiana-Continued.
Clay County ..................., May 1-May 31
Crawford County .............. May 1-June 30
Davies County .......... ...,.do .

Dearborn County ............ June 1-June 30
Decatur County ............ May 1-June 30
Dekalb County .............,,.May 1-May 31
Delaware County .............. May 1-June 30
Fayette County ........:...,,,, June 1-June 30
Floyd County ......... May 1-June 30
Fountain County ............ May 1-May 31
Fulton County ..,,,,, .. May 1-June 30
Gibson County ................. .do.

Grant County ........... , ,. do ........-

Greene County.............. May 1-May 31
iHarrison County .............. June 1-June 30
Hendricks County ............. May 1-June 30
Howard County (Kokomo in- May 1-July 11
cluded).

Huntington County............ May 1-May 31
Jackson County.............. .....do.
Jasper County .............. .....do .

Jennings County .............. .....do .
Johnson County .............. .....do.
Knox County ..................- May 1-June 30
Lake County........... ;,..June 1-June 30
Laporte County ....... ... May 1-June 30
LawrenceCounty.do ...........
Madison County (Elwood in- May 1-July 5
cluded).

Marion County (Indianapolis May 1-July 25
included).

Martin County .......... May 1-May 31
Miami County ...........,...May 1-une 30
Monroe County ............... . do
Montgomery County........... ..May1-May 31
Morgan County ............... May 1-June 30
Newton County ............... May 1-May 31
Noble County .............. May 1-June 30
Orange County . .......... .....do .
Owen County ...........,.. May 1-May 31
Parke County .......... May 1-June 30
Perry County ...... .... May 1-May 31
Posev County ................ do .
Pulaski County ............,,.May 1-June 30
Ripley County ........... June 1-June 30
St. Joseph County (South Bend July 19-July 25
included).

Scott County.---------- May 1-June 30
Spencer County ............ May 1-May 31
Starke County ........... June I-June 30
Sullivan County ....... May 1-June 30
Tippecanoe County. .... Ido..
Tipton County ............. June 1-June 30
Vanderburg County ........ May 1-J une 30
Vermilion County ............. .....do.
Vigo County ........ . do..
Warren County .......... |.do ....'
Warrick County ........... May 1-May 31
Wavne County........... May 1-June 30
Weils County ....... .... June 1-June 30
White County.............. . do .

Whitley County ............'.May 1-June 30
Places not mentioned.......... June 1-June 30

Total for State ............... ...................

Total for State, same period,
1902.Iowa:

Des Moines .................... June 1-July 4

Total for State .............................

Total for State, same period,
1902.

Louisiana:
New Orleans...................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1902.

June 1-Aug. 1

August 21, 1908

Cases. Deat hs. Remarks.

10
9

32
1

21
3
28
2
7

17
10
10
35
7
5

11
15

1

1
30

1
5
13

10
31
19
47

31

20
14
26
1
2
3
2
6
4
13
2
1
5
1
1

5
4
6

13
8
6
A

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

1
..........
..........
..........

..........

..........

1.... .

..........

......
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........

4....

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

----.............
..........
..........
..........
..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

15

11

I

-1
.. .. .

47
75
8
34
2
4
4
8

..........

837

74

56

56

48

20

20

1.



AUgust 21, 1908 1386

SalUpox in the Un:id Sates, tc.-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Maine:i
Fort Kent and vicinity ........ July 4-July 14

Total for State .................................

Total for State, same period,.
1902.

Waryland:
Baltimore ........... June 28-July 4
Cumberland ........... May 1-July 31

Total for State .................................

Total for State, same period, ...................
1902.

Massachusetts:
Fall River ............ June 20-Aug. 15
New Bedford ...............July 1-July 11
Taunton .... ........ June 20-Aug. 8

Total for State .............

24

24

2

1
47

48

3

47
3
6

56

-

7 .

..........

2
..........

..........

2

Total for State, same period, .................... 19437
190f2.

Michigan:
Detroit ............ . Juine 16-Aug. 15 35 5
Flint ........... June 13-July 4 3..........
Grand Rapids ........... June 13-Aug. 1 27..........
PortHuron ....... do ......... 38.

Total for State .......... , ............... 103 5

Total for State, same period, ... .. 20 ...,,
19012.,I

Minnesota:
Benton County .......... June 15-July 13 7.......
CarverCounty ... .....do . 4.
CassCounty ........,,. June 30-July 6 1..1
Clay County ............ July 1-Julv 27 1 1
Columbia County .............. July 6-July 13 3..3.,
Crow Wing County ............ June 15-June ?2 2.
Douglas County.July 6-July 13 I 5.
Freeborn County.,, July 21-July 27 2..
Grant Couinty .................. June 15-July 20 6 1
Hennepin County .............. June 15-Aug. 31 4 .....
Houston County ............... June 30-July 6 1.
Hubbard County .............. July 21-July 27 1..1.
Isanti County .................. Junie 15-July 13 9...
Jackson County ........... ,do.........i. 14.
Kandiyohi County ............ June 15-June 222 1..
Lac qui Parle County.. Junie 22-June 29 2
Lincoln County ............... July 13-Aug. 3 3.
McLeod County............... June 22-Jul'y 201 2.
Meeker County ............... Junie 15-Aug. 3 6..
Morrison County .............. Junie 15-July 13 11 .
Nobles Counity ............... Junie 15-Aug. 3 3..
Norman County................ June 22-June 29, 7.
Pine Couinty ............... IJune 15-Aug. 3 3.
Pipestone County .............. June 30-July 6 1..1
Ramsey County ............... IJune 15-July 27 16.
Renville County............... June 30-July 27 21.
Scott County ............... July 6-July 13 1.
St. Louis County ........ June 22-June 29 5..
Sherburne County ...... ........June 15-June 22 I.1.
Sibley County ............... June 30-July 6 9..
Stearns County ............... June 15-Aug. 3 64 1
Steele County ............ July 6-July 13 .1.
Swift County ............. luIly 6-July 27 10.
Todd County ............... Julv 13-Aug. 3 6 .
Waseca County ............... July 21-July 27 2.
Winona County ............... July 6-July 13 2..
WrightCounty ................ .do . ..... 6 1
Yellow Medicine County ...... June 15-July 20 8.
Kandiyohi County, not pre- .... ..... 21.
viously reported.

Pinie County, not previously re- ................... ..........
ported.

Total for State ............... .................. 281 4

Total for State, same period .................... 635 5
1902. - -

Waspresent in 26counties
at 36 places during the
week ended Aug. 1,1903.

.1



1387

a9malpox in the United Sats, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date.

July 4-July 18

Total for State -..--- l -- -.

Total for State, same period,
1902.

Missouri:
St. Louis....................... June 16-Aug. 8

Total for State ...... ....I.

Total for State, same period,
1902.

Montana:
Helena.........................

Cases. Deaths.

2

2

261.
26 ..........

217 3

June 1-June 30 1|

Total for State .......... ...................

Total for State, same period,
1902.

Nebraska:
Omaha.....................
South Omaha..................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1902.

New Hampshire:
Manchester ....................
Nashua ........................

Aug. 2-Aug. 8
June 1-July 1

June 13-Aug. 8
June 13-June 20

Total for State ....... .. I...................
Total for State, same period,

1902.
New Jersey:

Bordentown ...................
Camden........................
Trenton........................

1

10

6

7

78

18

19
19

June 6-June 27 24
July 5-Aug. 8 6
June 20-June 27 1

Total for State ....... .. I...................

Total for State, same period,
1902.

New York:
Elmira .........................
New York......................
Rochester .....................

June 13-June 20
July 4-July 11
July 15-July 21

Total for State .........I...................

Total for State, same period,
1902.

North Carolina:
Buncombe County.............
Burke County..................
Chatham County...............
Cleveland County .............
Davie County..................
Durham County ...............
Forsyth County................
Graham County................
Guilford County...............
Henderson County............
McDowell County..............
Mecklenburg County ..........
Moore County..................
New Hanover County..........
Rutherford County ............
Surry County ..................
Wake County ..................
Warren County ................
Wilkes County.................
Wilson County.................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1902.

*May 1-May 31!do
..do.

......do.

...do.
...do
..... .do ......
..... .do .
..... do .
..... .do .
..... .do .
.....do .
..... .do .
..... .do .
.....do .
..... .do .
..... do.

..... do.....do

.....do

31

197

2 ..........
1 ..........
1 .........

4

158

18
5
1
4
2
14
25
2

45
2
2
2
1
1
2
8
26
3
2
1

166
326

a About.

107

August 21, 1903

Remarkcs.

5
..........
..........

5

44

..........

44

:.-....

.........

.........

.........

.........

..........

..........

.........

..........

.........

.........



August 21, 1903 1388

Smallpox in the United State, dc.-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases Deaths. Remarks.

North Dakota:
Cavalier County ...............
Giriggs County .................
Morton County ................
Stark County ..................
Traill County..................

May ]-July 81
.do.......do.

Ar. 1-July 31
SAay 1-July 31
Apr. 1-july 31

Total for State ...............I................
Total for State, same period,

1902.
Ohio:

Cincinnati .....................
Cleveland......................
Dayton.........................
East Liverpool .................
Hamilton ......................
Toledo .........................

June 19-Aug. 7
June 20-Aug. 15
July 19-Aug. 15
June 1-June 30
June 13-June 20
June 13-Aug. 8

Total for State .......... ...................

Total for State, same period . ..................
1902.

Penlvania:
Allegheny County (Pittsburg June 13-Aug. 9
and McKeesport included).

Armstrong County ............ June 1-June 30
Beaver County ................ .do .
Blair County (Altoona in- May 1-Aug. 8
cluded).

Butler County ......... May 1-June 30
Cambria County (Johnstown .....do......do.
included).

Cameron County......... May 1-May 31
Carbon County .......... June 1-June 30
Center County ..... .... May 1-May 31
Clarion County ................ .do.
Clearfield County .............. May 1-June 30
Crawford County .............. May 1-May 31
Delaware County .............. May 1-June 30
Elk County .................. May 1-May 31
Erie County (Franklin) ....... May 1-June 30
Fayette County ................ . do.
Forest County ................. .do .
Indiana County................ . do --.-
Lackawanna County (Scran- June 7-Aug. 1
ton and Carbondale in-
cluded).

Luzerne County ............... May 1-May 31
Lycoming County.............. May 1-June 30
McKean County ............... June 1-June 30
Mercer County ................ May 1-June 30
Montgomery County (Norris- May 1-July 25
town included).

Northampton County.......... May 1-May 31
Perry County ................ .... do.
Philadelphia County .......... June 20-July 25
Pike County ............... June 1-June 30
Potter County ............... .do .
Schuylkill County............. May 1-June 30
Susquehanna County .......... June 1-June 30
Tioga County ................ May 1-June 30
Venango County............... June 1-June 30
Warren County ............... May 1-May 31
Washington County ........... May 1-June 30
Wayne County............ June 1-June 30
Westmoreland County......... May 1-June 30

Total for State ............... ...................

Total for State, same period,
1902.

South Carolina:
Charleston .............
Greenville....................

June 20-July 25
......do

Total for State ..............................

Total for State, same period, ...................
1902.

14
4
65
6
8

D2.
58

15
4.
9.
6.
3.
8.

8

I.
6.
5.

1.
3.

5. .

7. .

I. .

a4

99

18

1,
2

12

1
18
1
4
9

19
2

134
2

13
21

123
8
1
2
8
3
10

929

266

22
6

27

. . . . . 4.I

.......

.......

.......

........

........

........

I........
I........
........
........

3

2

;6I
1

1

27

2

27..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........

..........

'''''''''1
65
32

2
..........

2

..........

Two cases imported.

One case imported.

...

.1-

L



1389

&Mnallpox in the United Stas, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Tennefee:
Memphis......................
Nashville.....................

Total for State..............

Total for State, same period,
1902.

Utah:
Salt Lake City .................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1902.

Washington:
Clark County ..................
Columbia County..............
Douglas County ...............
KingCounty(Seattleincluded)
Kitsap County.................
Okanogan County .............
Pierce County (Tacoma in-
cluded).

Snohomish County ........
Spokane County (Spokane in-
cluded).

Walla Walla County...........
Whatcom County..............

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1902.

West Virginia:
Wheeling ......................

Wisconsin:
40 counties, 87 places ..........
39 counties, 90 places ..........
31 counties, 50 places ..........
32 counties, 53 places ..........

26 counties, 34 places ..........
6 counties, 6 places ............
Milwaukee ....................

June 20-July 11
June 28-July 11

June 6-Aug. 8

I...................

June 1-June 30
..... .do

..... .do

..... .do

..... .do

.do.......do.
June 1-July 20

June 1-June 30
.....do

..... .do

..... .do

I...................

Mar. 1-June 30

Feb. 1-Feb. 28
Mar. 1-Mar. 31
Apr. 1-Apr. 30
May 1-May 31
June 1-June 30
July 1-July 11
July 19-Aug. 1

Total for State .............................

Total for State, same period,
1902.

Grand total..................

Grand total,same period,1902. ...................

7
4

11

5

39

27

48
1
1

22
1
1
5

2
10

22
2

115

1,238

42

495
412
194
259
238
15
14

1,627

32

5,433

4,865

.One case imported.

..........

......
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........
..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

1

7

3
4
1
3

..........

..........

..........

11

..........

127

251

Three cases imported.

[NOTE.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic diseases, with the exception of the
Plague Table in the United States, are terminated semiannually and new tables begun.]

Plague in the United States, as reported to the Surgeon-General Public Health and Marine-
Hospital Seice, from December 27, 1902, to August 21, 1903.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

California: _
San Francisco ......... Dec. 11 1 1

Do ..........Mar. 171 1 1
Do ......... June 5' 1 1
Do ..........Julyls 1 1
Do ......... July 19 1 1
Do ......... July 20 1 1
Do ......... July 29 1 1
Do ......... Aug. 9i . al ai

a Provisional diagnosis.
For record of plague in San Francisco for calendar year 1902, see PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS No. 52,

December 26, 1902. A summary of cases since March, 1900, when the first case was officially reported,
is as follows: Calendar year 1900 cases, 22; deaths, 22. Calendar year 1901, cases, 29; deaths, 26.
Calendar year 1902, Cases, 41; deaths, 41.

August 21, 190I



August 21, 1908 1390

Yellow fever in the United States, as reported to the Surgeon-General Public Health a7id
Marine-Hopital Serice, July 3, 1908, to August 21, 1903.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

pi.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
GuMlfQarantine, Ship Island.. July 3-July 5 1 1 Case on ss.Mount Vernon,

from Limon; discovered
at Mobile. Vessel re-
manded to Gulf Quaran-
tine, Ship Island.

Weekly mortality table, cities of the UTnited States.

I

Cities. 10

:4
00

Allegheny, Pa ........... Aug. 9
Altoona, Pa ............ Aug. 8
Ashtabula, Ohio .........d....o...
Baltimore, Md ........... ....do.
Baton Rouge, La ......... ....do..
Biddeford, Me ........... d....do
Binghamton,N.Y. ...........do
Boston, Mass. ............ .....do
Brockton, Mass .......... ....do
Cambridge, Mass ......... ....do
Camden,N.J ............ d.....do.
Carbondale, Pa .......... Aug. 7
Charleston, S. C .......... Aug. 8
Chelsea, Mass .......... ....do
Chicopee, Mass .......... do
Cincinnati, Ohio......... Aug. 7
Clinton, Mass ............ Aug. 1

Do ........... Aug. 8
Danville, Ill ......... ....ao
Dayton, Ohio ......... o....do
Denver, Colo ............. July 18

Do ............. - ----July 25
Des Moines, Iowa ........ Aug. 8
Detroit, Mich ........... . ...gdo
Dubuque, Iowa .......... ....do
Dunkirk, N. Y ........... d... ...

Elmira, N.Y ........... o....do...
Erie, Pa .do...
Evansville, Ind .......... ....do
Everett, Mass ........... d....dodo
Fall River, Mass ......... ....do.
Flint, Mich ........... ....do
Freeport, Ill ........... ....do
Gloucester, Mas ......... ... .do...
Grand Rapids, Mich...... ....do
Greenville, S. C .......... Aug. 1

Do ........... Aug. 8
Haverhill, Mass. .............

.

do
Holyoke, Mass.......... July 25

Do .......... Aug. 1
Do .......... Aug. 8

Indianapolis, Ind ........d....o...
-Jacksonville, Fla ........ ....do
Jersey City, N.J.......... Aug. 9
Johnstown, Pa........... Aug. 8
Kekomo, Ind ............ .....do
Lawrence, Mass ......... Aug. 1
Lexingtn, Ky ........... Aug. 8
Los Aiageles, Cal ......... Aug. 1
Lowell, Mass ........... Au.8,ychburg, Va ........... .... ..doMcKeesport,Pa .......... do....do.Malden, Mass ............ ....do
Manchester, N. H ........ ....do
Marlboro, Mass ............ ...
Marquette, Mich ......... d.... ...Medford, Mass.d...doMemphis, Tenn . .... doMobile, Ala .do...

Deaths from-

ba,~~~~~~~~~~~~~
3893 1 2. ... ... ... .. .. . . .. ... . ... .

38,67 1 1 ...

56,9 10 1 . ... ...3 -.. ....40,63 0 0.. ..... ... ..... .... ....

5408972 179 1.10....4..

138,647 12 1.......
5360,892 171.3. .... ......... 1.......

133,8536 10 15.... . .......
553,807 57 9 ..30..2. .. ....... 1 1

3285,902 1021.... .... .... . 1....1

135,672 20 ..... ....... ....16,7354 42 1 ......

138,859 65 15 .~. ..1.... .... 1.......
133,859 57 9...... 1

285,704 122 . . .1.3.... ....

3,87,55 2 1. '. ' - '. . '. '. '.11,8616 6... .... .... ..
I

.... ....

35,6712 210 ..... .. .... . ...1 ... ....

452,733 12 1..........
104,864 48 2.. 1:.....13,103.mj~.... .......... ..........

206,121 68..L.........2'1 ..

87,5365 28 ....1.. .. .... .2 1.......
11,8609 3.
425,71 212 .1
26,7169 6.. ......... .... .1 1.......

128,429 39 11 .. ............::.. ..

20,6,433 .. ..81.18.... 1.. 1.. 1.......
18,8931 22 . .. ..... ....... 2 1..........
3362,559 h......... .... .... .... ....

56,987 28 3
13,6091 2 . . .... .. .. . . .. .. . .. . ..

10,058 .

10,3040 1..... .... .1.1 .. ....

38,4691 17 3.............1..........



1391 August 21, 1908

Weekly mortality table, cities of the United &ates-Continued.

Cities. V

Nashua, N. H ............ ....do
Nashville, Tenn ......... ....do
Newark, N. J . . do...
New Bedford, Mass ..........do
New Orleans, La ......... ....do
Newport, R. I ............ ....do
Newton, Mass ............ ....do
New York, N. Y ..............do
Niagara Falls, N. Y. do...
Norristown, Pa ........... ....do
North Adams, Mass...... d....do ...

Northampton, Mass .......... ...do
Omaha, Nebr ........ .. do:-Oneonta, N. Y ............ .. do
Palmer, Mass ............ ....do.
Plainfield, N.J ........... ....do
Port Huron, Mich ........ .... do
Quincy, Mass ............ .... do
Reading,Pa.... Aug. 10
Salt Lake City, Utah.Aug. 8
San Francisco, Cal ....... Aug. 2
Santa Barbara, Cal....... Aug. 1
Scranton, Pa ............. Aug. 8
Shreveport. La. .............. .o
Somerville, Mas ......... .... do
South Bend, Ind......... ...do-
Steelton, Pa ....... ....do
Tacoma, Wash ......... Aug. 16
Taunton, Mass......... Aug. 8
Titusville, Pa .......... do.... ...

Toledo, Ohio .......... .... do
Trenton, N.J .......... .... do
WValtham, Mass .......... .... do
Warren, Ohio ............*Aug. 1

Do ........ Aug. 8
Washington, D. C ... ...do
Weymouth, Mass.... .::,.do
Williamsport, Pa ......... do....do
Winona, Minn........... d.....do
Woburn, Mass .......... July 11

Do ........... July 18
Do .......... July 25
Do ........... Aug. 1

Worcester, Mass.......... Aug. 7
Yonkers, N. Y ........... Aug. 8

Do ........... Aug. 14

Deaths from-

D~ 25 | LQ -0~~~:~,

23,898
80,865

246,070
62,442

287,104
22,034
33,587

3,437, 202
19,457
22,265
24,200
18,643

102, 55
7,147
7,801

15,369
19,158
23,899
78,961
53,531

342,782
6,587

102,026
16,013
61,643
35,999
12,068
37,714
31, 036
8,244

131, 822
73,357
23,481
8,527
8,527

278,718
11,324
28,757
19,714
14,254
14,254
14,254
14,254

118, 421
47,931
47,931

7
38
73
46
99
11
9

1,233
.......

8
8

25
0
1
7
4
10
25
17

a 148
1

35
9
16
11
4
14
7
0

45
......

6
4
2
88
5
7
6
3
6
5
5
45
11
9

....

2
9
1

14

....

....

2
.i4.

....

1..i.

....

....

....

....

2

.1

....

19

.i...

4
1

....

.. ..

I....

..I
10
1.

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

........

........

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....
1

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

........

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

........

. . . *

....

....

I....

....

3
...

4
....

121
1

....

....

....

....

....

....
...

....

....

....
3..

....

....

....

........

....

....

....

....

2..
....

....

......j

....

....

....
1

....

....

....

....
13....
''i'
....
....
....
....
....
....
....
....
....
1

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

........

....

....

....

....

....

....

1
....

....

....

....

1
....

22
....

....

....

....

....

....

....

.. ..

1
....I
....
....
....I....I....
....
....
....

4
....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

...

. ....

.....
....
....

.....
, ....
....
7

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....
1....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

....

a1 death, plague, July 99.



FOREIGN AND INSUILAR.

BRAZIL.

Reportfrom Bahda-3lortuary 8tat8t 68.

Consul Furniss reports, July 20, as follows: During the week ended
July 18, 1903, 84 bodies were interred in the Bahia cemeteries.The causes given for interment were as follows: Alcoholism 1,
arterio sclerosis 5, asphyxia 1, beriberi .5, bronchitis 1, cancer 1,
cerebral congestion 1, cirrhosis of liver 2, aortic dilatation 2, ery-
sipelas 1, organic diseases of heart 4, Bright's disease 2, stillborn 6,
nephritis 3, pneumonia 1, syncope 1, tetanus neonatorum 2, pulmonarv
tuberculosis 7, diarrhea and enteritis 12, senile debility 4, malarial
fevers 9, other causes 13.

BRITISH HONDURAS.

Reportfrom Bdize, fruitport.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Carson reports as follows: Week ended

August 2, 1903. Present officially estimated population, 8,500; num-
ber of deaths 6 prevailing disease, mild type of malarialfever; general
sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding country during the
week, fairly good.

Bills of heath were issued to the following-named vessels:

Number of Number of Pieces of
Date. Name of vessel. Nubr wn7 bajggeof crew, from disin-

port. rn fected.

July 30 Richard A. Bingham......................... 60 0 0
30 Banan........................................ 18O 0 O
31 Anselm....................................... 429 18 iS

CANADA.

I[mpection of immiqrant8 at Quebec.
Assistant Surgeon Billings reports, August 12, as follows: Week

ended Aupst 8, 1903. Number of immigrants inspected, 234; passed,
226; detained, 8.

CHINA.

Reportsfrom Hongkong-Plague and 8mallpox.
Passed Assistant Surgeon McMullen reports, July 3, as follows:

During the week ended June 27, 1903, 11 vessels, 766 crew and 356
passengers-151 cabin and 205 steerage-were inspected; 569 crew

1392



1393 August 21, 1908

and 198 steerage passengers were bathed and 749 pieces of baggage
disinfected Fifty-four cases of plague (3 Europeans, 2 Indians, 12
portuguse 1 Japanese, 1 Parsee, and 35 Chinese), with 35 deaths, were
reported during the week. No other communicable diseases were
reported. From January 1 to June 27, inclusive, 1,276 cases of plague
have been reported.
D'uring the week ended July 4, 1903, 12 vessels, 1,095 crew and 648

passengers (203 cabin and 445 steerage) were inspected; 810 crew and
437 steerage passengers were bathed and 1,221 pieces baggage disin-
fected. There were 44 rejections from all causes. Only 25 cases of
plague (Chinese), with 18 deaths, were reported and no other commun-
icable disease was reported. Up to date (from January 1) 1,316 cases
of plague have been reported, with 1,154 deaths.

Reportfrom SAhanghai-Smallpox.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Ransom reports, July 14, as follows: Dur-

ing the week ended July 11, 1903, there were inspected 2 vessels, 82
crew and 37 cabin passengers.
The communicable diseases reported during the week were: Small-

pox, 1 case, 1 death; diphtheria, 3 deaths. The total mortality was 2
foreigners and 150 natives.

COLOMBIA.

Report from Bocae del Toro, fruit port-Smaltpox epidemic
decrea8in- 'Vazccination.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Osterhout reports as follows: Week ended
August 4, 1903. Present officially estimated population not obtain-
able. One death from smallpox; number of deaths from other causes,
3; prevailing diseases, smallpox and malarial affections. General
sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding country during
the week, not good. Smallpox has materially decreased; no new cases
during past week. The disease still exists at several of the subports
in the lagoo. Vaccination is still being carried out. Three cases
under treatment in the isolation hospital.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

N meofNumber of Pieces of
Date. Name of vessel. Num p eng psers of aeof crew. frmt inpassngers disin-ino ranit. fected.

July 29 Bodo ......................................... 18 0 0 0
29 FortGaines................................... 23 X 0 0 0
29 Beverly ...................................... 39 0 0 0

Aug. 1 Harald ................................... 19 0 0 0

COSTA RICA.

Reportfrom Liamon, fruitprt- Yellow fever.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Gruver reports as follows: Week ended

August 6, 1903. Census population, 4,000; number of cases of yellow
fever, 3-deaths, 2; number of deaths from other causes, 4; prevailing
diseases, yellow fever and bilious remittent fever. The latter dis-



August2, 1s 1394

ease seems very rapidly fatal. I have not seen a case here and the
only knowledge I have of its existence is the official mortality report
in which I recognize the names of some who were seen on the streets
a few days before. General sanitary condition of this port and the
surrounding country during the week, very poor.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

Nu.mberof Number of Pieces of
Date. Name of vessel. Numr aon r ag

port. fected.

July 81 Olympia.................................... 87O 0 O
Aug. 1 Algiers ...................................... 820 0 o

3 vaLencia ................................... 454 7 o5 Hispania .22 0 0 -

CUBA.

Reportfrom Habana-Inspection ofvessels-Mortuary stat tee.
Assistant Surgeon Trotter reports, August 7, as follows:

Week ended August 1, 190.
Number of health certificates issued ........................................ 80
Vessels inspected and issued bills of health ................................. 25
Crews of outgoing vessels inspected ....................................... 986
Passengers of outgoing vessels inspected .................................... 501
Pieces of baggage inspected ..................... . . .......... ... ....117
Pieces of freight inspected ..................1.............................. 1,808
Pieces of express inspected.------------------------....-.---.----....--- 13
Pieces of baggage disinfected..................... ................. .5

Mortuary report of Habanafor week ended August 1, 1908.

Disease. ~~~~~NumberDisease, of deaths.
Tuberculosis ...... ............................ 14Pneumonia .2Bronchitis ...........................................................1Entenc~~~~~~~~~~~~fee....... .............. .......:...................1Enteritis....2....................... ................28caerleti ...... .................................:: ......:........:: ................. .... 2Scarlet fever...........................1......................
Cancer...........

Total deaths from all causes, 80.

Xalarial fever and probable convalescent yellow fever on stearnwh1p
Nord, from Tampico.

(Cablegram.]
HABANA, Au,st 15, 1903.

WYMAN, lWashington:
Steamer Nord arrived Julv 30 from Tampico and sailed same day

for Galveston. Returned August 13. Two crew discharged and sent
to hospital. One has malarial fever and commission considers other
probably convalescent yellow fever. The plasmodium malari&e not
found. Albumen present. Vessel disinfected and sailed Galveston
yesterday.

TROTrER.
NoTE.-This information was repeated to the State health officer-

of Texas.



Reportfrom, fatanzza8.

Passed Assistant Surgeon von Ezdorf reports, August 11, as follows:
During the week ended August 8, 1903, six bills of health were issued
to Vessels prior to sailing for ports in the United States. No quaran-
tinable disease was reported.

GERMANY.

Reportfromn Berlin-Plag?e and cholera in various countrie.

Consul-General Mason reports, August 1, as follows:

Plague.

Egypt.-During the period from the 11th to the 18th of July there
were registered in the whole of Egypt 27 cases of plague, with 9
deaths.
British India.-In the Bombay Presidency there were registered

during the week ended July 4 1,773 cases of plague and 1,179 deaths.
Hongkong.-During the week ended June 13 there were registered

120 cases of plague, with 78 deaths.
South Africa.-In Cape Colony there were registered during the

week ended June 27 5 cases of plague.

Plague and cholera.

British India.--In Calcutta during the period from the 14th to the
20th of June 31 persons died of plague and 34 persons died of cholera.

Cholera.

Turkey.-According to Bulletin No. 18, of the 20th of July, regard-
ing cholera in Syria, there have occurred 234 new cases of cholera,
with 121 deaths.

Death rate of Berlin.

The death rate of Berlin for the week ended July 18 was bigher than
it has been since the end of May. It amounted, calculated on the year,
to 15.7 per thousand, as compared with 14.5 in the foregoing week
and was considerably higher than the rate for the corresponding week
of last year, in which it was only 12.8 per thousand. In spite of this
rise, however, two-thirds of the large German cities had more unfavor-
able figures than Berlin, the rate recorded in the following towns being
considerably higher than that of this city, namely, Stuttgart, Munich,
Nurnberg, Dusseldorf, Hamburg, Hanover, Cassel, Leipzig, Halle,
Breslau, Brunswick, Cologne, Dortmund, Stettin, as well as Paris and
Vienna. The following towjs, on the other hand, showed a more
favorable rate than Berlin, viz, Kiel, Bremen, Charlottenburg (with
15), and Schoneberg with the minimum rate of all the large cities, viz,
10.1. The increase in the number of deaths was principally among
children in the first year of life. The mortality rate among infants
was 5.3 per year and mille, only one-fifth of that of Stettin and. con-
siderably lower than the rate of Munich, Hamburg, and Leipzig.
There was no important change in the number of deaths from acute

1395 Auu 21, 19



August 21, 1908

diseases of the respiratory organs, which claimed, during this week, 34
victims. Acute intestinal diseases caused 112 deaths, a considerable
increase as compared with the foregoing week. There were further
registered 4 deaths from scarlet fever, 4 deaths from diphtheria, and
9 deaths from measles. Nineteen persons died by violence.

G3UATEMALA.

Reportfrom LivWng8ton, fruit port.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Peters reports as follows: Week ended

August 3, 1903. Present officially estimated population, 3,500; nuni.
ber of deaths, 2; prevailing diseases, malarial; general sanitary condi-
tion of this port and the surroundin country unn the week, good.

Bills of health were issued to the following-namedvessels:

NmeofNumber of Pieces of
Date. Name of vessel. Number me s baageof crew. from tis rnMt si.n-port. fected.

July 28 Banan ........................................ 18............ ............ ...

28 Anselm ............. 42 5 ........... 9

The Anselm cleared from Puerto Barrios.

HAWAII.

Quarantine tran8actions at Honolulu and Hilo.
Passed Assistant Surgeon Cofer, chief quarantine officer for Hawaii,

reports, July 27 and August 4, as follows:
Honolulu.

Week ended July 25, 1903: Number of vessels inspected and bills
of health issued, 10; vessels disinfected, 6; cabin passengers inspected,
176; steerage passengers inspected, 122; crew inspected 114; pieces
crews' baggage disinfected, 79; steerage passengers' baggage disin-
fected, 129.
Week ended August 1, 1903: Number of vessels inspected and bills

of health issued, 3; cabin passengers inspected, 9; steerage passengers
inspected, 0; crew inspected, 25; pieces crews' baggage disinfected,
18; steerage passengers refused certification because of fever, 2; ves-
sels disinfected, 4.

Ifio.

Week ended July 18, 1903: Number of vessels inspected and passed,
1; cabin passengers inspected and passed, 15; crew inspected and
passed, 19; pieces of baggage disinfected, 0; sailing vessels disin-
ected, 1.

HONDURAS.

Reportfrom Ceiba, fruit port.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Robertson reports as follows: Week ended

August 1, 1903. Present officially estimated population, about 4,000;
4 deaths. Prevailing disease, malarial of mild type. General sanitary
condition of this port and the surrounding country during the week,
good.

1396



1397

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

Date. Name of vesel.

July26tSperon.
28 Rosncan......................................28 Rosina

...... 31 Fulton ..................i

Reportfrom Puerto Cortez, fruit port.a

Acting Assistant Surgeon Carter reports as follows: Week ended
August 4, 1903. Present officially estimated population, 2,125; no
deaths. Prevailing diseases, malarial fever of mild type and intestinal
diseases; general sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding
country during the week, good.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

Date. Name of vessel. Number
of crew.

Number of
passengers
from this

port.

Pieces of
Number of baggae

itrni disin-'
t'fected.

July 30 Anselm2....................................... | 15 is1 22
31 Hiiam 14 0 0 0

Aug. 3 Mecator. 18 0 0 0
4 Gyller . .14 0 0 0

ITALY.

Reportfrom Nayaple-InVpection of ves8el8.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Buonocuore reports, August 3, as follows:

Inspection service at Naples and Palermo, week ended August 1, 1908.
NAPLES.

steaePiece o of Number ofSteae large Pieces ofsteerage
Date. Name of vessel. Destination. i baggageiasageepassengers

and inspected disin- recoin-apawed. and fected. mended forase. passed. rejection.

July 27 Sicilian Prince.New York.. 554 60 1,900 18
29 Nord America ...... .....do - 916 80 1,310 36

PALERMO.

July 28 Sicilian Prince.NewYork.... 236 150 300 44
30 Nord America ...... .....do 316 125 275 50

JAPAN.

Report from Yokohama-No new cases of plague in Yokohama-
Plague death in Shidzuoka Ken.

Assistant Surgeon Moore reports, July 17, as follows:
During the week ended July 11, 1903, five vessels, having a total

personnel of 327 crew and 404 passengers, were inspected.
a Report in issue for August 14 should be dated July 28 instead of June 28, 1903.

August 21, 1903

Number
of crew.

Numberof | of
pasngr da

Number of
Number of

port.

0
0
0
0

17
20
32
15

! |~~~~~

08
8

0
0
0
0



August 21, 1903

Official returns show that no new case of plague was reported in
Yokohama during the two weeks ended July 11. What seemed to be
a very threatening outbreak of plague has, thanks to the stringent and
wise measures enforced, been sup?pressed for the time.
A death from plague occurred in Shidzuoka Ken on the 11th instant.

The patient had recently resided in Yokohama.

MEXICO.

No yellow fever in ffonte'rey.

[Telegram.]

MONTEREY, MExIco, Aiugw3t 13, 1903.
SECRETARY OF STATE, Wa8hington:

* * * There are no symptoms of yellow fever in Monterey.* * * No quarantine against this city.
HANNA, Consul- General.

Report frop Progreso-Insection qfvesels-ffortality and sanitaryconditions in Progreso and iferida.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Harrison reports, August 8, as follows:
During the week ended August 9, 1903, bills of health were issued

as folloWs:
August 2: Steamship Vigilancia, American, Vera Cruz to New York,

via Habana; water, well out. Passengers, to Progreso, 64; Progreso
to New York, 1l; Progreso to Habana, 35; transit, 35; crew, all told,
76. All well except the thirdofficer, suffering some intestinal trouble;
slight; at his work; -no fever.
August 4: Steamship Tjomo, Norwegian, to New York; water and

wharf; crew, 18; passen ers, 2; good.
August 5: Steamship ZTlefon, Norwegian, to Mobile; wharf; crew,

24; good.
August 7: Steamship Chancellor, British, to New Orleans; water;

crew, 68; good.
August 8: SteamshipAlm, Norwegian, to Mobile; water; crew, all,

24; passenger, 1; good.

Sanitary conditions.

Merida.-July 30, August 1, 2, 3, 4, included: Deaths, 33. Causes,
mitral insufficiency,, cerebral congestion, tobacco poisoning, entero-
colitis, stillborn, bronchitis capillary, tuberculosis, alcoholic, malaria,
double pneumonia, meningitis, croup, enteric fever (2), pelagra (2).
Population, 50,000 to 60,000.
Progreso.-About 8,000 population. Yellow fever (official record):

No case reported within ten days, and no case of the disease in Pro-
greso the past week. Total mortality not reported.

1398



1399 August21, 1903

Reportfrorn Tampico-In8pection of ve8sel1- Yellow fever.

Temporary Acting Assistant Surgeon Lippincott reports, August 4,
as follows:

Week ended August 1, 1903.

Bills of health issued .3.
vessels inspected and passed ................................................ 3
Personnel of crew ........................................................... 116
passengers -----------------------------------------------------------------.2
Baggage (pieces)- 1

There were 41 deaths from all causes, of which 20 were from yellow
fever, 2 from tuberculosis, and 19 from noncontagious causes; 57 new
cases of vellow fever officially reported and 25 left over from last
week, making a total of 82 cases.
The conditions are evidently unchanged, although there has been a

noted change in mortality. For the previous week in 74 cases there'
was a mortality of 40 or 54 per cent, while for this week, of 82 cases
there were 20 deaths or a mortality of 24.3 per cent.
The shipping has remained free from infection.

Ydillow fever imported to ASan Lui8 Potosi-J)anger of importation
from [rampico to [[eram frontier.

Week ended August 8, 1903.

Bills of health issued ....................................................... 4
Vessels inspected and passed.----------------------------------------------- 3
Vessels inspected and disinfected .------------------------------------------- 1
Personnel of crew.- .126
Passengers.----------------------------------------13
Baggage (pieces) .--------------------------------------------....----.-. 9

During the week there were 39 cases of yellow fever officially
reported which, with 34 remaining from the previous week, make a
total of 73 cases for the week ended August 8, 1903.
There were 38 deaths from all causes, of which 14 were from yellow

fever, 2 from smallpox, 1 from cachexia palustre, 3 from tuberculo-
sis, and 18 from noncontagious causes.

I have been informed that 3 deaths from yellow fever have occurred
at San Luis Potosi. Of these, 2 were from Tampico, the other was of
a physician who was commissioned to investigate the yellow fever at
Ciudad Valles. San Luis Potosi being a city situated about 230 miles
from Tampico, at an altitude of 6,000 feet above the sea level, a dry
climate witi few, if any, mosquitoes, a spread of the infection is not
to be anticipated there.
The danger at Eagle Pass and Laredo is from persons leaving Tam-

pico for San Luis Potosi or Monterey, securing tickets there with the
idea of deceiving the quarantine authorities. The railroads via San
Luis Potosi require about 50 hours to these points, and via Monterey
about 36 hours. It will be seen that a person infected on leaving
Tampico could arrive at either point before the development of the
fever.
The shipping has been free from infection to the present time.



R&pOrt8 frmI Vera Ouz-.fortality 8tati8t8- Yellw fever- Ellkfever in July, 1909 and 1903.

Assistant Surgeon Goldberger reports, August 3, as follows:
During the week ended August 1, 1903, there was recorded in this

city a total of 42 deaths, ofwhich 3 were from yellow fever, 9 from
malarial fevers, and 6 from tuberculosis.

Durinn the month of July there were recorded 154 cases and 49 deaths
from yellow fever, while for the corresponding month of last year
there were only 62 cases and 38 deaths recorded.
Nothing of special sanitary interest has occurred since the date of

my last report.
During the week ended August 8 there was recorded in this city a

total of 62 deaths, of which 26 were due to yellow fever, 3 to malarial
fevers, and 6 to tuberculosis.
The sanitary condition of the city and vicinity has not improved.

Plague at Bagio.
[Telegramsl

MExIco, Augut 17, 1903.
WYuN, Peident International Commi8ion

ofAmerican Republi?8, Wa&hington:
I have to inform you that in Bagio, 40 kilometers from Mazatlan,

three cases bubonic plague have appeared. Have taken measures to
prevent propagation.

LICEAGA.

Plague at Segueros.

WYMAN, Wf'aBktington: NOGALES, Aiz., Auguet 18, 1903.
Governor of Sonora, Mexico, received official telegram announcinig

3 new cases plague at Sequeros, near Mazatlan.
A GUSTETTER,

Actiqzg A8sstant Surgeon.

NICARAGUA.

Reportfrom Blue.eld, fruit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Goodman reports as follows: Week ended
August 1, 1903. Present officially estimated population, 4,000; 1
death; prevailing diseases, malarial fever and acute bronchitis. Gen-
eral sanitarv condition of this port and the surrounding country during
the week, good.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

NmeofNumber of Pieces of
Date. Name of vessel. Number of maegr Numersofce.

port. itrn t.
fected.

July 30 Condor ..................................... 160 0 00Agne ................... 12 0 0 0Aug. 1 Esther ............ ................. 180 0 0

1400Augs 21, 190



August 21, 1908

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS.

Reporsfrom ifanila-Plague and sinallpox.

Assistant Surgeon Heiser, chief quarantine officer for the Philippine
Islands, reports, June 25 and July 11, as follows:
During the week ended June 20, 1903, 7 cases of plague, with 6

deaths, were reported in Manila, and 4 new cases of smallpox, none
resulting fatally.
Week ended June 27, 1903, 1 case of smallpox, not resulting fatally;

6 cases of plague, with 6 deaths.
'Week ended July 4, 1903, 1 new case of smallpox, not fatal; 6 fatal

cases of plague.
Week ended July 11, 1903, 3 new cases of smallpox, none resulting

fatally; 1 fatal case of plague.

C(1wlera situation in Xanila 8teadily improving-anger of contamtna-
tion of u'ater supply.

The cholera situation in Manila continues to show a steady improve-
iient. During the week covered by the report, there were 8 cases and
7 deaths. With one exception, the recent outbreak has been confined
entirelv to natives and Chinese. It can generally be shown that the
persons affected have either directly or indirectly come in contact with
the Pasig River. Much anxiety is felt about the cholera, which is still
present on the watershed that supplies Manila with its drinking water.
There has been an alarming increase in the number of cases. During
the week ended July 4, 1903, there were 57 cases and 35 deaths, which
is an increase of 48 cases and 28 deaths over the period covered by my
last reporf. It is generally felt that the delay in the onset of the rainy
season has been of great assistance in preventing the stream which
drains the watershed from becoming inflected. It is thought that the
drinking water supplied by the citv mains was not infected during the
epidemic in Manila last year, therefore should this supply now become
infected, the widespread dissemination of the disease can be well
imiiagined.
During the week a case of cholera occurred on the U. S. Army

transport Dix, and she is now undergoing disinfection.

Cholera at Cebu increasing-Apparently extinct at iloilo.
The cholera continues to grow worse at Cebu. During the week

enided June 27, 1903, there were 78 cases and 47 deaths. Assistant
Surgeon Fox had four infected vessels to deal with during the same
period.
At Iloilo the disease seems to have been stamped out, no cases hay.

ing been reported during the past few weeks.

Cholera report at ifanila.

Week ended June 27, 1903, 5 cases, 4 deaths. Nationality, Filipino.
Week ended July 4, 1903, 8 cases, 7 deaths. Nationality, Filipino,

1401



Augus Z2, 1903 1402

Report of cholera occurrng in provincial towns in the PhiliPPine IMland for the weeks ended
June 27 and July 4, 1903.

WEEK ENDED JUNE 27,1903.

Place. Province. Cases. Deaths,.

San Rafael ........ Bulacan........................................... 1 1
Meyeauayan ........ ..... .do ........................................ 9 3
Obando ........do..... do .........................................2 1Bustos ......... ..... . do.10
Baliuag ..................... .....do .20 14
Paombong................ do ................................................ 2l
Hagonoy ...... ..... . do ........................................ 2
Quingua..................... .....do . 1. 1
San Mateo ...... Rizal ............................................ 38 21
Montalbon .................. .....do ...................... 14 11
Dasmarinas ... .... Cavite ........................................... 3 3
Aparri ...................... Cagayan........................................... 13
Lallo ....... . do ........................................13 13
Lipa . Batangas .............................. 57
Lemery .........................do. 9
San Jose.................... do. 1 iIlogan . . Isabela .5............................................ 2
Sorsogon ..... Sorsogon ........8 .......................... 8t
Tabaco ...................... Albay ................................................ 1212
Guinobatan ...... ..... .....do ........................................... 2
Albay ....do..... . do24........................................ 24
Camalig ..................... .....do . 9. 9
Daraga:... .................. ... do .......................................... 44
San Jacinto ....... Island of Masbate ..................................... 15
Pontavedra ........ Island of Negros ...................................... 79 44Cagayan ..................... Island of Mindanao, province of Misamis .65
Initao ........ . do ................................................ 15
Mambajao............... .....do .172 159Salvador ... ..... . do.11 t
Agusan ... ..... . do.2 2
Miamis ........ do ................................................ 2 2

Total . .. ............................................ 6203j 9

WEEK ENDED JULY 4, 1903.

Meycauayan ................ Bulacan ...... . ....................................... 22San Miguel de Mayumo ..... .....do ............................ 1 1
Obando ....o..... . do. ....................................... 3 3Pulilan ...................... .....do ............. . . . 1 1
Bustos ....................... .....do ...................... . . 6 4
Guiguinto ....... ..... do .............. .................................. 11Baliuag ........ ..... . do .......... ................ 44 33
Paombong .................. .....do . ............................................... 01Hagonoy ....... ..... .....do. ........................ . 2 2Quingua ........................................ . .................................... 22San Mateo.................. Rizal ........................................... 231;Montalbon .................. ..... .............................,,......... 2511
Dagupan .................... Pangasinan .......................................... 544fiSanta Cruz ........ .. Laguna2..........................................21Aparri. Cagayan ... 2Lallo ........... . .......... . do 2Tuguegarao ................. .... do . ............................................... 1OMoncada .................... Tarlac . . . 5 3
Paniqui ..................... .....do ................................................ 11Lipa ......................... Batangas . . ............... 27 13
Tabaco ... Albay ...9 9
Guinobatan ........ ..... . do . . ............... 1 1Albay .......... do ........................................ 22 .2Camalig ..................... .....do . . . 4 4Daraga .................... .....do ....... .......................................... 2019Cebu ........... ...... Island of Cebu. ....................................... 112 91Tacloban ...... Island of Leyte ...3 3
Ormoc ... ...do .......................................... 11San Carlos ...... Island of Negros ...9 6
Cagayan ...... Island of Mindanao, province of Misamis ... 31 9Jasaan ....................... .....do . ........................ ....................... 5Salvador .do. . ................ 20 13Sagay ..................... do .................................. 36 36Misamis ..................... .....do . . .............. S.

5 4
Alubijid ...... ..do. .........................................430.. ,

Total .................. ...................................... ................... ......487 1......70..



1403 August 21, 1903

WTeekly rePOrt of the outgoing quarantine at Manila, P. I., on account of the prevalence of
cholera and plague in Manila, weeke ended June 27 and July 4, 1903.

Week ended-

June 27. July 4.

Vessels remaining in quarantine from last week.................................. 00
Ves.els entering quarantine during the week..................................... 02
Vessels discharged from quarantine....................................0..,,,,,.. O2
Vessels sailing without quarantine inspected and passed ......................... 320
Crew entering quarantine during the week .,, ,,,,,,0102
Cabin passengers entering quarantine during the week .......................... 00
steerage passengers entering quarantine during the week........................ 0190
Crew inspected during the week .................................................. 259822
passengers inspected during the wveek .,,..,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.,,,,, 364383
persons bathed and effects disinfected .0 682
Vessels disinfected during the week........................................ ... 2 21
Vessels remanded to Mariveles quarantine station ................................ O1
Cases of quarantinable diseases occurring among persons in detention:

Cholera.. 0.,..,,,,,,,,,,,........................ O 1
Platgue .01

Pieces of baggage disinfected ...........................,,.,,,,,,,,,,.1051,246
Pieces of baggage inspected and passed .1,106 62
V'esscls remaining in quarantine .........................0........................ 0 O

Cholera in Ce6u- Ciretlar relative to quarantine restrictions.

Assistant Surgeon Fox reports, June 24, through the chief quaran-
tine officer, as follows:
During the seven days past there have been 86 cases of cholera,

occurring as follows:
June 18....-....... ... 20 June 21 ............................ 10
Jtine 19.... ................... . 8 June 22 ..............-... 9
June 20.- - - - 16 June 2-... 16

It is probable that there are more cases than this in the town which
are never reported to the proper authorities. The cases have occurred
in different parts of the citv, showing that there are a number of cen-
tel-s of infection.
This number of cases would certainly justify some action on the

part of the quarantine officer, and yet I do not believe it would be
justifiable at present to impose an outgoing quarantine on steamers.
Such a quarantine would work great tardship on the shipping; and,
besides that, in a number of ports in the islands cholera exists, perhaps
in some places only in a sporadic form, but even this proves that the
port is infected.
Many of the coastwise vessels coming in to Cebu lie here only 24

houirs, coming in one day and going out the next. The crews of these
vessels have little time ashore, and while on board eat better food and
drink the water furnished by the pilots, which is good.
On the other hand, the bancas, which are by far the most liable to

carry infection, lie on the beach from one to two weeks, and the crew
drink the water from the wells and eat improper food.

I have not learned that any case of cholera has developed on a
-steamer after leaving this port, but we have had this month 5 bancas
infected with cholera, which have been on the beach here for varying
lengths of time. The cholera in each case has undoubtedly had its
origin in food or well water gotten in this city. I think it very likely
that the disease has been taken here in this wav, the cholera develop-
iing after the banca has put to sea.

108



August 21, 1903 1404

The method we will pursue, keeping crews aboard vessels anid
detaining steerage passenigers before em arkation, if done propely,
will be entirely satisfactorv. I inclose a circular letter sent to thle
different steamship companies and others interested.

Circula.r.

OFFICE U. S. QUARANTINE OFFICER,
PUBLIC HEALTH AND MARINE-HOSPITAL SERVICE,

Cebu, P. L., June 26, 1903.
To Steamship C(rnpanies, Owners and Agents of Vessels, and Othe2.x:
On account of the prevalence of cholera in this port it has beconie

necessary to impose certain restrictions on outgoing vessels, so that
the exportation of cholera will be prevented.
In order that the shipping will be interfered with as little as possi-

ble, the following regulations have been promulgated:
1. Crews of vessels while in this port must remain aboard and will

not be allowed to have any colnmunication with the shore. The cap-
tain only will be permitted to leave the vessel to attend to necessarv
business.

2. Steerage passengers must remain in quarantine a sufficient length
of time to make five days upon arriving at destination. If detention
is not possible, they will not be allowed to embark.

3. The above paragraph also applies to members of the crew shipped
at this port.

4. Bills of health will be issued in the bay just before the departure
of the vessel.
These regulations will go into effect on and after July 1, 1903, b)y

direction of the chief quarantine officer of the Philippines.
Respectfully,

[SEAL.] CARROLL Fox,
Assistant Surgeon, Puiblic lIealth and Jfarine-Hlospital Service,

Quarantine Oficer.
PORTO RICO.

Reportfromhonce-Inspection of vessels, mnonth of July, 1903.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Torres reports, August 3, as follows:
Number of vessels insl)ected ................................................ 11
Bills of health issued ............................. 21
Passengers inspected:

Incoming . ........,.,.. ,,,,. ... 71
In transit ...............,........242

Crew iinspected ....... .,,,,,,....................................,399
Vessels in quarantine ..-
Immigrants inspected ............................................ 42
Rejections ............. ,,,.,,,,,..,,,,,,,,,.°
Passengers detained in observation ...0....... ,
Pieces of baggage disinfected ..0..........................



Inspection of krnmiqrantM at San Juan, Ponce, and suport&.

IPassed Assistant Surgeon Lumsden, acting chief quarantine officer
for Porto Rico, reports, August 2, as follows:

Report of alien passengers amving at San Juan during the week ended August 1, 1908.

Number
Date of

Vessel. Where from. of Immi-

arrival. grnts.

July 27 Spanish steamship Conde Wifredo ..... Barcelona, Palma, Mallorca, Valen- 6
cia, Torrevieja, Malaga, Cadiz, Las
Palmas.

28 Cuban steamship Maria Herrera ....... Habana, Nuevitas, Puerto Padre, 4
Gibara, Baracoa, Santiago, Puerto
Plata.

28 Spanish steamship Manuel Calvo ...... Genoa, Marseille, Barcelona, Mal- 31
aga, Cadiz, Palma, Las Palmas,
Teneriffe.

30 American steamship Philadelphia..... La Guaira, Puerto Cabello, Curamao.. 2

Total ............................. ........................................ 43

Report of alien passengere arriving at Ponce and subports during the week ended Augus
1, 1903.

arrival. Vessel. Where from. of immi-
arrival, ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~grants.

July 30 Spanish steamship Conde Wifredo... Barcelona, Palma, Torrevieja, Valen- 3
cia, Malaga, Cadiz, LAs Palmas, San
Juan, Mayaguez.

The French schooner Laura Belle, from Fort de France, arrived at
Humacao July 31, with 2 immigrants.
Aguadilla, Arecibo, Arroyo, Fajardo, and Mayaguez, no transactions.

Foreign and insular statistical reports qf countrnes and cities- Yearly
and monthly.

AusTRALIA-Hfew South Wales8-ewcastle.-Month of June, 1903.
Estimated population, 48,930. Total number of deaths, 42, including
dipbtheria 1, and 7 from tuberculosis.
Sydney.-Month of June, 1903. Estimated population, 508,510.

Total number of deaths, 1,432, including diphtheria 7, enteric fever 3,
scarlet fever 5, whooping cough 1, and 54 from tuberculosis.
BAHAMAs-DUrnOre Town.-Two weeks ended July 31, 1903. Esti-

mated population, 1,232. One death. No contagious diseases.
Governor Hlarbor.-Week ended August 1, 1903. Estimated p)oP-

ulation, 1,500. No deaths and no contagious diseases.
N"asau.-Two weeks ended August 3, 1903. Estimated population,

12,390. Number of deaths not reported. No contagious diseases
reported.
BRAZIL-Ceara.-Month of June, 1903. Estimated population,

50,000. Total number of deaths, 62, including 4 from enteric fever.

1405 August 21, 1903.



CANADA-British Columbia-Vctoria.-Month of July, 1903
Estimated population, 21,000. Total number of deaths, 15, including
1 from tuberculosis.
Quebec-Sherbrooke.-Month of July, 1903. Estimated population,

12,000. Total number of deaths, 20, including 3 from diphtheria.
FRANCE-St. tienne.-Two weeks ended July 15, 1903. Estinmated

population, 146,671. Total number of deaths, 119, including diphthe-
ria 1, enteric fever 3, measles 3, scarlet fever 1, and 23 from tubercu.
losis.
GREAT BRITAIN-England and Wales.-The deaths registered in 76

great towns in England and Wales during the week ended July 18,
1903, correspond to an annual rate of 13.5 per 1,000 of the aggregate
population, which is estimated at 15,075,011.
London.--One thousand one hundred and forty-six deaths were l eg-

istered during the week, including measles 28, scarlet fever 9, diph-
theria 10, whooping cough 36, enteric fever 5, and diarrhea 46. The
deaths from all causes correspond to an annual rate of 13 per 1,000.
In Greater London 1,527 deaths were registered. In the "outer
ring" the deaths included 3 from diphtheria, 2 from measles, and 8
from whooping cough.
Ireland.-The average annual death rate represented bv the deaths

registered during the week ended July 18, 1903, in the 21 principal
town districts of Ireland was 16.1 per 1,000 of the population, wvhich
is estimated at 1,093,289. The lowest rate was recorded in Ballymena
and Tralee, viz, 0.0, and the highest in Galway, viz, 54.4 per 1,000.
In Dublin and suburbs 124 deaths were registered. including diph-
theria 1, scarlet fever 3, smallpox 1, whooping cough 1, and 38 from
tuberculosis.

Scotland.-The deaths registered in 8 principal towns during tlle
week ended July 18, 1903, correspond to an annual rate of 15.2 per
1,000 of the population, whichi is estimated at 1,702,912. The lowest
mortality was recorded in Aberdeen, viz, 12.3, and the highest in
Paislev, viz, 18.9 per 1,000. The aggregate number of deaths regis-
tered from all causes was 497, including diphtheria 4, measles 11,
scarlet fever 2, and 15 from whooping cough.
MALTA.-Two weeks ended June 27, 1903. Estinmated populatioll,

193,315. Total number of deaths, 244, including diphtheria 1, enteric
fever 3, and 1 from whooping cough.
Three weeks ended .July 18, 1903. Total nunmber of deaths, 351,

including enteric fever 4, measles 1. and 3 from whooping cough.
WEST INDIEs-St. iThomnas.-Three months ended June 30, 1903.

Estimated population, 11,012. Total numnber of deaths, 274, including
12 fi-om tubertculosis.

1406August 21, 1903



1407 August 21, 1903

Cholera, yeUl fever, plague, and smallpox, June *7, 1908, to August 21, 1908.

[Reports received by the Surgeon-General Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service from United
States consuls through the Department of State and from other sources.]

[For reports received from December 27, 1902, to June 26, 1903, see PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS for
June 26, 1903.]

CHOLERA.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

China:
Amoy ............ July 22 . . .. .......... Present.
Hongkong ...... ... June 6-June 20 3 1

India:
Bombay .... May 20-July 14 ........ 4
Calcutta ....MMay 22-July 11 ........ 206
Karachi .... June 1-June 7 1
Madras ............. June 6-June 12 ........ 2

Philippine Islands:
Manila ... May 2-July 4 259 227
Provinces ............. .....do .4,639 3,653

Straits Settlements:
Singapore ........ May 16-June 27 ........ 137

Turkey:
Beytarie .... June 6-June 13 26 23
Catana ....................,,May 24 June 6 10
Damascus ..... May 31-June 20 ........ 6
Duma .. June 2 ... ........ 2
Kara . June 8-June 14 13 1..Syria, May to July 20,234 cases;

121 deaths.
Zibdani ......... May 31 ....... . 1

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Rio de Janeiro ......... !May 17-July 12 ........ 17

Colombia:
Panama . .... June 8-July 27 22 7

Costa Rica:
Limon .. June 11-Aug. 6 29 13 One case on ss. Westgate.

Cuba:
Habana ... July 7-July 15 1 1 From Ward Line ss. Vigilancia

Ecuador: from Progreso.
Guayaquil ...... May 2-June 13 7

Mexico:
Altamira .......--.-.-.. July 18. ................ |.,,.Present.
Cardenas ..... July 10 .........1 1
Coatzacoalcos .......... Juiy 19-July 25 2.
Dofia Cecilia .........,.July11........... ........ .......... Do.
Merida ... Jan. 1-June 30 122 54 Reported.
Motzorongo .... J uly20...... ........ .......... Present.
Orizaba ..............

.

May 17-July 6 12 .......... 11 cases importedfrom Vera Cruz.
Progreso .... Jan. 1-July 12 9 1
San Luis Potosi .......... July 31 .... Present.
Tampico .... June 13-Aug. 8 ........ 243
Tierra Blanca ............July 20 ........... . . . ..... Do.
Vera Cruz ..... June 13-Aug. 8 279 95 One from Br. ss. Trader, proba-

bly infected on shore.Victoria .... Aug. 10.......... 3 1
Zongolica .. .. To J uly 11 ........ S .5.

PLAGUE.

Africa:
Cape of Good Ho (Port
Elizabeth, East t6ndon,
and King Williams
Town included).

Natal (Durban and Pieter-
maritzburg included).

Australia:
Queensland, Brisbane .....

Bundaberg ...

Western Australia, Free-
mantle.

New South Wales, Sydney.
Brazil:

Rio de Janeiro.............
Chile:

Iquique ...................

May 2-June 27

Apr. 18-May 23

62

201

May 9-June 13 19
May 16-June 13 3
June 10 .......... 1

June 13 ..........

May 24-July 12 ........

To May 28 ....... 13

8

8

9
1

..........

..........
8

5



1408

Ckolera, yellow fewr, plague, and 8malupox, ect-Continued.
PLAGUE-Continued.

Place.

China:
Amoy .....................
Canton ...................
Honam ..... ........
Sgun Tak.............

Yeung Kong ..............
Heung Shan .

HOngkong................

EXlexandria ................
Beni Mazar................
Damiette ..................
Port Said..................
Tantah ....................
District of Embabek.
District Galiab ............
District Magagha..........
District Minieh ............ .

District Sanalut ..........
District Tukh ..............

Formosa .....................
Germany:

Berlin .....................
Hawaiian Islands:

Honolulu..................
India:
Bombay Presidency an d

Sind-
Northern Division.........
Central Division ........... .

Southern Division ......... .

Sind ..... ......... .
Political charges .......... .

Madras Presidency .......... .

Bengal-
Calcutta ................ .

Presidency ............. .
Burdwan ...... ...... .
Bhagalpur ............ .

Patna ............ .

United Provinces-
Allahabad....... ..

Benares .. ..... ..
Fyzabad ....... ..

Gorakhpur ... .... ..
Meerut .. ..... ..
Lucknow....... ..

Agra. .... ..
Rohilkhand ... .... J
Pun,ab-Jullunder ... .... I
Lahore .. ..... ..
Rawalpindi ... .... ..
Multan .. ..... ..
Delhi .. ..... ..

Burma-
Rangoon .. ..... ..

Central Provinces-
Nerbudda ... .... ..
Nagpur ....... ..

Jubbiilpore ......... ..

Assam .. ....................A
Coorg ...J

Mysore State .............. 3

Hyderabad ........ ..

Berar.. ...... ..
Rajputana ........ ..

Central India ........ ..

Kashmir .. ... ..
N. W. F. Province..... M

Japan:
Nagasaki .. ... N
Yokohama.. ... N
Shidzuoka Ken..... Ji

Mauritius. .... M
Mexico:

Bagio ......A

Sequeros .. ... A
New Caledonia..... J
Philippine Islands:

Manila .............A
Straits Settlements:

Singapore .. ... J

Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks

May 10-June 2
May 12.........
.....do .
......do .
.....do .

.....do .
May 2-July ,

May 23-July I
June 6-June 11
June 13-June 11
May 23-July 11
June 20-July i
May 30-June (
....do .

May 23-June f
....do.
May 23-June 11
May 30-June 2;
Jan. 1-June 1,

June 6-June 18

June 24-June 26

May 2-June 27
....do .
....do .
....do.
....do.
....do .

....do ..........

....do ..........

....do ........

....do ..........
....do ..........

....do ..........

....do ..........

....do ...........

....do ...........

....do ..........

....do ...........

....do ...........Fune 6-June 27

Kay 2-June 27
...do ...........
....do ...........
....do ...........
...do ...........

...do ...........

...do ...........

...do ...........

....do ...........fay 16-June 27
une2-June 27
[ay 2-June 27
....do ...........
...do ........
,...do.......
...do .... .......
....do . . ..--lay 16-June 13

lay 21-May 81lay 12-June 27
Lily 11 ..........lay 21-July 16

ug.17 ..........
1ug. 18..........aly 26..........

pr. 11-July 11

mne 14-June 20

14

3

1

16

7

1

750

1

2

2,640
602

2,399
541

3,133
172

68

19

597

217

578

162

18,811
21,716
17,539

9'22
7,647

1.

26

35

39

35

41

151

70

, 2.....
465....

14

1,800...........
.............*--......
...........

10
........6.

316
3

1
2

........ ..

4
606

..........

2

2,325
418

1,763
488

2,233
123

170
100
66
17

564

202
339
151
135
874
278
71
2

11,639
13,011
11,217

504
5,741

..........

26
34
24
7

16
400
144
23
55

220
351

1

1 1

-11 10

1 1
.......... 13

3 i..........
3 ;!..........

101I 93

1

Increasing.
Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

Jan. 1-July 4, 1,376 cases and
1,154 deaths.

Nurseof case previously reported.

1 case onJapanese ss. Kaga Maru
from Seattle. Ports of call,
Hiogo and Hongkong.

Present.

August 21, 1908

J0

i
5

I

0



1409

C7ok, ydelwfever, plague, and etnaUpox, dtc.-Continued.
SMALLPOX.

Place.

Argenltina:
Buenos Ayres..............

Austria-Hungy:
Prague ....................

Belgium:
Auitwerp ..................
Brussels ...........
Ghent .....................
Liege ......................

Brazil:
Pernambuco ..............
Rio de Janeiro ............

Canada:Mnanitoba, Winnipeg.
oiitario....................

Canary Islands:
Las Palmas. ..............

Chile
Antofogasta ...............

China:
Hongkong................
Shanghai .................

Colombia:
Bocas del Toro ............

Eeciuador:
Guayaqul.................

Formosa.........
Franice:

Mlarseille ......... ..

Germany:
Bremnen...................
Kehl.......................

Great Britain:
Birmingham ..............
Bristol....................
Cardiff ........ :

Dublin ....................
Dundee...................
Edinburgh ................
Leeds.....................
Liverpool..................
London .................
MIainchester...............
Newcastle-on-Tyne ........
Nottingham.
Sheffleld....
Southampton.............
Suinderland ...............
West Hartlepool...........

India:
Bombay ...................
(Calcutta ..................
Karachi ...................
M1adras ....................

Japani:
Kobe ......................
Nagasaki ..................

Mexico:
City of Mexico............
(Coatzacoalcos ...........
Tampico..................
Vera Cruz .................

Ncetherlands:
Amsterdam................

Philippine Islands:
.Nianila ....................

Russia:
.Noscow ...............-
Iliga.......................
St. Petersburg.............
Warsaw ...................

Spain:
('adiz ......................

Sw% itzerland:
Zirich

Tuirkey:
Conistantinople ............
Smyrna ...................

Urt guay:
-Montevideo

Date.

May 1-May 31

May 31-July 25

......do .-.

June 6-July 18
May 16-July 4
May 23-June 13

June 3-June 10
May 17-July 19

July 12-July 18
May 1-May 31

May 16-June 13

May 1-May 31

May 2-June 13
May 9-July 11

June 9-Aug. 4

July 5-July 11
Apr. 1-May 31

May 1-June 30

Aug. 1..........
May l-May 31

June 6-July 25

.....do

May 2-June 6
June 6-Aug. 1
June 6-July 18
July 4-July 11
June 6-Aug. 1
......do
June 14-Aug. 1
June 6-July 25
......do.

May 23-July 25
May 31-Aug. 1
June 14-June 20
June 6-June 13
June 14-June 20

May 19-July 14
May 3-July 11
May 25-June 7
May 23-June 19

May 23-June 30
June 11-June 20

June 7-Aug. 2
June 20-June 27
July 12-July 25
July 11..........

July 25-Aug. 1

Apr. 11-July 11

May 23-July 18
Apr. 1-May 31
May 31-July 25
May 16-June 27

May 1-May 31

June 6-June 13

June 14-July 12
May 25-June 14

June 1-June 20

Cases. Deaths
-

........
29

21
........
...... ..

........

........

1

66

46

........

15
3

61

..... .j.

........

1'
13

3.

11

..........

9

32
7
2

5

49

........ ..

..........

3

3
1

10

1

..........

51
! ,........
1..........

15 ........

2..........

28 '
45
7..........
1..........

63 4
139 16
79 ..........
42 3
22 1
20 ..........
13..........

1I..........
...........

........ . ..136
94.......
2

5

1I..........
108 69

..........
1.

64 12

35 12
52

20.... .11
1..........

1..........

4

3

4..........

Remarlk.

On ss. Bremen.

From ss. St. Paul from New York

From vessel from Tampico.

On board ss. Grangeworth.

August 21, 1908



1410

Weekly morkOiy tabk, foreign and inmlar cities.

Citles. e eed

Alexandretta ..........
Amherstburg ..........
Amsterdam ............
Antwerp ...............
Athens.................
Bahia ..................
Barmen................
Barranquilla ..........
Beirut .................
Belize ..................

Bergen .................

Berlin ..................

Birmingham...........
Bombay ...............
Bristol .................
Budapest ..............

Do .................

Calcutta.
Cartagena ..............

Catania ................
Christiania .............

Coatzacoalcos ..........
Do .................

Do
Cologne ................
Colombo ...............

Do ..... .

Colon ..... .

Constantinople ........
Do ...............l

Copenhagen ........I
Crefeld.................
Edinburgh ........I
Flushing
Frankfort-on-the-Main.
Funchal .........I
Geneva ..........I
Girgenti ............... .

Do ...... .

Glasgow ...............
Halifax ......
Hamburg ......
Hamilton, Bermuda...

Do

Havre .... .
Do ....

Karachi
Kingston, Canada......
Lausanne .............
Leeds .....

Leghorn ............... .
Leipzig ....

Leith........ ......|
Licata ...... . .

Do J
Liverpool .. ... .

Do .

London ......|.J

Lyon ..... .I
Mainz ...... .. J
Manchester .. ... ..

Mannheim.......

3Mexico ........ J
Do ...........

Moscow ......l. J
Nottingham ......| J

Nuremberg ......1 J

Odessa .. ...
Do ...... ..J

Palermo ......1.J
Do ...... .. J

Panama......l. A
Paris ...... . . J

. July 18

. Aug. 8

. Aug. 1

. July 25
.....do..
July 18
July 25

I-...ao.o..
July 18
Aug. 6
July 25
July 18
July 25
July 14
July 25
July 18
July 25
July 11
IJuly 26
July 30
July 25

g....ao ...
Aug. 1

Aug. 8
July 25
June 27
July 4
Aug. 2
July 19
July 26
July V2

....do ...

I....do ...

Aug. 1
July 25
Julv 26
July 18
....do ...
July 25
Juily 31
Aug. 8
July 25
July 28
Aug. 4
July 18
July 25
July 12
Aug. 7
July 18
July 25
Julv 26
July 25
..ao...l

July 18
July 25

tug. 1
July 25
July 18
July 25
..do ...

Lug. 4
July 26
Aug. 2
July 18
July 25
July 18
.do ...

iily 25
uly 18
uly 25
Lug. 3
uly 25

Estimated_ population.

'0

IE-4

9,000
2,250

542,073 1L
291,315
200,000..
230,000
146,940
45,000
80,000 1
9,000

73,000 1
1,928,912 6C

523, 039 11
776,006 49
338, 895 6
732,322 ....
732,3T22 ....

847,796 36
8,000 1

15,3523 8

226,000 4
3,000
3,000
3,000

401,094 21'
155,869 114

155,869 1(1
8,000

800,000 201
800,000 221
500, 000 |0,
110,389 2,
325, 441 81
19,336

308,000 lol
44,049 113
109,199 34
25,069 11
25,069 H1

786, 897 255
40,787 19

737,328 214
17,535 5
17,535 4

130,196 65
130,196 64
108,644 60
19, 374 13
49,624 15

443,559 143
97,966 31

485, 139 208
79,552 17
24,500 11
24 500 15
716,810 248
716,810 295

6,806,296 1,525
500,000 161
87 200 4255e4,331 170

147,199 57
368,777 334
368,777 106

1,173,427 839
239,753 53
268.190 98
475,000 250
475,000 214
330,000 167
330,000 77
20,000 .1.

2,660,559 812

06~~~

E04|0 ,~ .|

7...........

2..................

25 12 ..... . .76 8. .. ....

14

7.... ....

18 5... . ...

10 ... .. .. .. . . .

k... ..... ...6 ....

4.... ...... ... ....
.7 6........... .a82 ..... ... ...

40.... t..-..1.-.........
3

... . .

1 ''15
0............

1 .--171 2.... ... .I'''I'........-'.....'
71 16 .1-
6124 ...... .... ...1161.... ... ... .

7....'......'....'....'.

17.. .. . .

17....'.. 1'''

... ....,..

.... ......

17
I17 ......l'''...'1''.

2 I .... ..

.1. . . . ....

19 ..... .... ....13 . .. ....-l ......l--t-
I... .... ......vvv

.. .. .... ......''l'

.. .. ... ....

I.. ...... .... ....1-
.. .. ... 1.1...I ... .....--1@v1''...

I ... ... ...

1 9 ..... ... ... ...

13 1...-... .... ....l
38 .... ... ....9

- 6 . ..-........ .... -...1 1--.. --...1....1..
27 .. ... ... ...

25 ...... .... .... ...'
12 1-'---'1''''1''''1'''
4 ....... ..............

....... .............. .... ........

eaths froi

Sfii
.025

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

..

...

...

. .

..
14
.

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. b

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

.

. . .

. .

* .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

.. .

. .

1

. .

. .

'i'
1
1
. .

. .

. .

5
.

.

.

.

.

.

.

August 21, INOS

_4

Si
_-

be

........

41 1

1'... ....

-1

1......

91.....

2;

1.0....

4
1. .

3t....

5. ....

... .... ....

... .... ....

... .... ....

... .... ...

... .... ....

... .... ....

... .... ....

1 4 4
1 5 ....

22
1 4 2
1 2 1

... .... ....... .... ....
4. .... ....

,.. .... ....

1 ....
.... ....

. .... .... .

1.

7 .... 1

.. .... .... .

.. .... .... .

1 1....

...... .... ..

.. .... 2

10 1

2! 1

1.... ... ..... ....
12 21 1. 11

8 1...
32 2

.i...

... ....
,.. ....1 ....
,.. ....

,.. 1
,.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
4 ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
1 ...... ....
.. ....
.. ....
,. ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
.. ....
,. ....
b @oo
ts **v
ho v***
o *os
v *vv
* @@@
@ @* .
v @@@v *
s *** @
o v*w w
v vow *
v *@o @
w *v@
***@ wv*e *
*sov v
v*v *
wo@
oXs
@s** s

b@@o v
b*** *
*ves

b ***w
FF* s@siv oZ

2
5

....

.... ..

........ ..

.... ..
5 ..
7

....

....

....

1
1

1

7

3

2

6

'i.

i
2

I

. ..
, ..

..

..
.. ... ....



1411 August 21, 1906

WMeekly mortality table, foreign and inslar citie-Continued.

Puerto Cortez..........
Quebec ................
Rheims ................
Rotterdam.,
St. Georges, Bermuda..

Do .................
St. John, W. I..........

Do .................
St. SteDhen, N. B....
Saguala Grande....
Santa CruzdeTeneriffe.

Do .....

Santander .......
Singapore..............
Southampton ..........

Do .................
Stettin .................

Do .................
Stockholm .............

Do .................
Tampico ...............

Do .................
Trapani................

Do .................
Trieste .................
Tuxpan .........

Do .................
Venice.................
Vera Cruz..............

Do ...............
Victoria, B. C..........

Do ....

Do .................
Do .................

Vienna ................
Winnipeg..............
YVokohama.............

Do ................
Do .................

_ __ Deaths from-

Week Estimated 4 ddCities. ended- population. P

E-aS- E 4

Aug. 6
Aug. 8
July 26
Aug. 1
July 18
July 25
July 18
July 25
Aug. 8
Aug. 1
July 18
July 25
July 27
June 20
July 25
Aug. 1
July 18
July 25
July 4
July 18
Aug. 1
Aug. 8
July 18
July 25
July 18
July 28
Aug. 4
July 18
Aug. 1
Aug. 8
July 11
July 18
July 25
July 31
July 25
Aug. 8
July 4
July 11
July 18

2,125
70,000

108,305
352,969

2,189
2,189
15,844
15,844
2,840

21, 342
36,500
36,500
53,574
97, 111
110,120
110,120
218,000
218,000
305,115
30.5,115
20,000
20,000
61, 437
61,437
185,041
13,000
13,000

166,522
32,000
32,000
21,000
21,000
21,000
21,000

1,761,931
60,000
189,455
189,455
189,455

0 ....
..... ....
0

1....
18 ....
17 ....
0 ....

9 2
17 1

*8 1

254 43
25 2
33 3
158 ....
180 ....

83 17
76 16
42 ....
39 ....
12 ....
21 ....
98 ....
5 ....

11
75 7
42 6
62 6
6 ....

3....
5 1
1....

549 101

...... .. ... ..........

...... .... .... ....

...... ... ... .... .. ...

16 .... ....
...... .. ... ..........

...... .... .... ....

...... .... .... ....

...... .... .... ....

...... .... so o*

...... .... *e *v
125 2

...... ... ... ... ..

...... .... .... ....
'. .. ... ... ....''''' '
...... .... .... ....
...... .... .... ....
...... ... ... t..

..... 263

... .... ..26.

...... .... ... ....

. .. . .. . . .. I. . .. . .. .

...... ...- ...1 ..

............. ...........

...... .... .... ....

l..

1-....

-..
...1
l.i
1 . -
1 -.1-....

1-.
I''''

...

1-..1--
...

l -i-
11

*... ........ ........ ....
* * ''I'' * @.... *...
.... ........ ....
.... ....
''''I''''....j....

....j....
''''I''''....j....

.........

-1....j....
3l '

.... ....
l.... ....
.... ....

,.... ....
.... ....
.... ....11....
.... ........ ....
........

1-
....t....

--1
....i........ ....
.... ....
3 4
1 ....

.... ....
1 ....
1 ....

1-

1 -

1 1

1----

1 -

1 -

....

....

....

....

....
2

....

....

....

....

. ...

....

. .. .

....

. .. .

... .

. ...

. .. .

. ...

. .. .

. .. .

. .. .

. . ..

. .. .3

... .

... .

By authority of the Secretary of the Treasury:
WALTER WYMAN,

Surgeon- General Public Health and .Afarine-Hospital Service.
109


